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3. Aplicacion del disco moldeable

A) Sostenga la etiqueta marcada con el nimero “2"y retire el protector antiadherente del lado del cuerpo. Usted aplicard este
lado del disco moldeable a su piel. (Figura 4)

B) Aplique el disco moldeado a la piel alrededor del estoma. Presione el disco hacia la piel por todos lados alrededor del
estoma. (Figura 5a)

) Si un &rea de la piel estd expuesta, suelte suavemente el adhesivo moldeado hacia el estoma. (Figura 5b)

D) Sostenga la etiqueta marcada con el nimero“3"y retire la segunda parte del protector antiadherente del lado moldeable.
(Figura 6)

4, Aplicacion de la bolsa

A) Separe las capas de la bolsa para permitir que entre aire. (Figura 7)

B) Retire el protector antiadherente del wafer de la bolsa. (Figura 8)

) Aplique la bolsa al disco moldeable y la piel. Puede ser mds fécil visualizar la colocacion si la bolsa estd doblada en la linea
central del wafer de la bolsa. Aplique a la piel y al disco moldeado la porcién inferior de la barrera protectora de piel de la
bolsa. Retire la parte superior del protector antiadherente de la barrera protectora de piel de la bolsa y luego desdoble la
mitad superior sobre la piel alrededor de la parte restante del estoma. (Figura 9)

D) Deslice su dedo alrededor del adhesivo de la bolsa para asegurarse de que haya una buena adherencia y sostenga por 30
segundos. (Figura 10)

Uselo durante el tiempo que le resulte comodo y seguro. El tiempo de uso puede variar.

5. Cierre de la bolsa
A) Bolsas drenables con cierre del extremo INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 11a — 11e)
Doble el cierre del extremo final con la tira del extremo de salida hasta que coincidan los cierres de acople. Presione entre
si los cierres de acople a todo lo ancho del extremo final y haga presion hasta que los sienta cerrados. Si lo desea, vuelva al
revés el bolsillo para ocultar el cierre del extremo final.

6. Vadi delabolsa

One-piece Moldable Ostomy System
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Esteem™ + pouches with ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ are one-piece closed or drainable ostomy pouches with a moldable skin barrier allowing the
stoma opening to be customized without the use of scissors.

PRECAUTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS
This device is for single-use only and should not be re-used. Re-use may lead to increased risk of infection and cross contamination. Physical properties of
the device may no longer be optimal for intended use.

Important: A healthcare professional should assess the need for skin barriers with convexity prior to use.

Intended Use: Management of stomal output.
Indications for Use: For use with a colostomy or ileostomy.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Skin Preparation
Your hands and the skin surrounding the stoma must be clean, dry and free from oily substances before applying.

2. Skin barrier preparation
A) Remove the moldable disc from the pouch. (Figure 1)
B) Grasp the tab labelled “1”and remove the first part of the moldable-side release liner, exposing the molding area of the moldable disc. (Figure 2)
) To personalize the stoma opening, place your thumbs (and fingers) at the edge of the starter hole and roll the adhesive back onto itself until
you create an opening of the desired size and shape that matches your stoma. Do not stretch, pull or cut the adhesive to make it larger.
(Figure 3)
D) To check the fit, place the opening above the stoma without removing the second release liner. Adjust if necessary.

3. Applying the moldable disc
A) Grasp the tab labelled “2”and remove the body side release liner. You will apply this side of the moldable disc to your skin. (Figure 4)
B) Apply the molded disc to the skin around the stoma. Press the disc to the skin all around the stoma. (Figure 5a)
) Ifan area of skin is exposed, gently ease the molded adhesive towards the stoma. (Figure 5b)
D) Grasp the tab labelled “3”and remove the second part of the moldable-side release liner. (Figure 6)

4. Applying the pouch

A) Separate pouch films to allow air to enter. (Figure 7)

B) Remove the release liner from the pouch wafer. (Figure 8)

C) Apply the pouch to the moldable disc and skin. It may be easier to visualize the placement if the pouch is folded at the centerline of the pouch
wafer. Apply the bottom portion of the pouch skin barrier to the skin and molded disc. Remove the upper part of the release liner from the
pouch skin barrier then unfold the top half onto the skin around the
remaining part of the stoma. (Figure 9)

D) Run your finger around the pouch adhesive to assure a good bond and hold for 30 seconds. (Figure 10)

Wear as long as comfortable and secure. Wear time may vary.

5. Closing the pouch
A) Drainable pouches with INVISICLOSE™ tail closure (Figure 11a - 11¢)
Fold tail closure beginning with the outlet end-strip until interlocking closures overlap. Press interlocking closures together across the width of
the tail and squeeze until you feel them close. If desired, turn pocket inside-out to conceal the tail closure.

6. Emptying the pouch
Drainable pouches with INVISICLOSE™ tail closure (Figure 12a - 12¢)
Unlock pouch closure and open the tail by pushing in both ends of the outlet end-strips with fingers; drain pouch.

7. Information about pouches with filters
Cover the filter with the sticker provided when bathing, swimming, etc. Remove after water activity.

8. Removing the pouch
The one-piece system should lift off in its entirety, in one step. (Figure 13)

9. Disposal
This device is for single-use only and should not be re-used. Re-use may lead to increased risk of infection or cross contamination. Physical
properties of the device may no longer be optimal for intended use. After use, this product may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose of in
accordance with accepted medical practice and applicable local laws and regulations. If during the use of this device or as a result of its use a serious
incident has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and to your national authority.

Made in the Dominican Republic
© 2025 ConvaTec Inc.
™ indicates a trademark of ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM and INVISICLOSE are registered trademarks of ConvaTec Inc. in the United States.

ESPANOL-US

Sistema de Ostomia Moldeable de una sola pieza
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO
Esteem™ + bolsas con Tecnologia Moldeable ConvaTec (ConvaTec Moldable Technology™) son bolsas para ostomia cerradas o drenables
de una sola pieza con una barrera moldeable protectora de piel que permite adaptar la abertura del estoma sin tener que usar tijeras.

PRECAUCIONES Y OBSERVACIONES
Este dispositivo estd diseiiado para un solo uso y no se debe reutilizar. La reutilizacion puede conducir aumento del riesgo de infeccion
y CC inacién cruzada. Es probable que las propiedades fisicas del dispositivo ya no sean dptimas para el uso proyectado.

Importante: Un profesional del cuidado de la salud debe evaluar la necesidad de barreras protectoras de piel convexas
previamente a su uso.

Uso previsto: Manejo de la salida del estoma.
Indicaciones de uso: Para usar con una colostomia o ileostomia.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO
1. Preparacion de la piel
Sus manos y la piel circundante del estoma deben estar limpias, secas y libres de sustancias grasosas antes de la aplicacién.

2. Preparacion de la barrera protectora de la piel

A) Retire el disco moldeable de la bolsa. (Figura 1)

B) Sostenga la etiqueta marcada con el nimero“1”y retire la primera parte del protector antiadherente del lado moldeable,
exponiendo el drea moldeable del disco. (Figura 2)

() Para personalizar la abertura del estoma, coloque sus dedos pulgares (y demds dedos) en el borde de la entrada, sostenga
y enrolle el adhesivo hacia atrds sobre si mismo hasta que forme una abertura del tamafio y forma deseados que
coincidan con su estoma. No estire, hale o corte el adhesivo para agrandarlo. (Figura 3)

D) Para verificar el ajuste, coloque la abertura por encima del estoma sin retirar el sequndo protector antiadherente.
Ajuste si es necesario.

Bolsas drenables con cierre INVISICLOSE™ en el extremo posterior (Figura 12a — 12¢)
Deshloquee el cierre de la bolsa y abra el extremo final empujando con los dedos en ambos extremos de las tiras del extremo
de salida; drene la bolsa.

~

. Informacion acerca de las bolsas con filtros
Cubra el filtro con la etiqueta provista cuando vaya a tomar un bafio, a nadar, etc. Retirela después de la actividad acuatica.

o

. Remocion de la bolsa
El sistema de una sola pieza se debe despegar en su totalidad en un solo paso. (Figura 13)

©

. Eliminacion de desechos
Este dispositivo es para un solo uso y no debe ser re-utilizado. Su re-utilizacion puede aumentar el riesgo de infeccién o de
contaminacién cruzada. Las propiedades fisicas del dispositivo podrian dejar de ser dptimas para el uso previsto. Después de
ser utilizado, este producto puede presentar un riesgo bioldgico potencial. Manipule y deseche el producto de acuerdo con
la préctica médica aceptada y con las leyes y requlaciones locales aplicables. Si durante el uso de este dispositivo, 0 como
resultado de su uso, se produce un incidente grave, por favor inférmelo al fabricante y a las autoridades nacionales.

Hecho en la Republica Dominicana
© 2025 Convalec Inc.
™ indica marcas de ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM e INVISICLOSE son marcas registradas de ConvaTec Inc. en los Estados Unidos.

FRANCAIS (CA)
Appareillage a une piéce malléable pour stomie
MODE D’EMPLOI
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Les sacs Esteem™® + avec la Technologie malléable de ConvaTec" sont des sacs fermés ou vidables a une piéce pour stomie, dotés
d'une barriere cutanée malléable qui permet de créer une ouverture sur mesure sans ciseaux.

PRECAUTIONS ET OBSERVATIONS
Ce dispositif est a usage unique seulement et ne devrait pas étre réutilisé. Une réutilisation pourrait accroitre les risques dinfection
et de contamination croisée, et les propriétés physiques du dispositif risquent de n'‘étre plus optimales pour I'usage prévu.

Important: Il est reccommandé qu'un professionnel de la santé évalue la nécessité d'utiliser une barriére cutanée convexe avant
son application.

Utilisation prévue: Prise en charge des effluents de la stomie.
Indications thérapeutiques: Indiqué pour la prise en charge d’une colostomie ou d’une iléostomie.

MODE D’EMPLOI

1. Préparation de la peau
Les mains et la peau péristomiale doivent étre propres, séches et exemptes de substances huileuses avant I'application de
I'appareillage.

2. Préparation de la barriére cutanée

A) Retirer le disque malléable du sac. (Figure 1)

B) Saisir la languette marquée « T», puis retirer une premiére section du papier protecteur du cté malléable de la barriére
cutanée, exposant ainsi la zone fagonnable de la barriére cutanée. (Figure 2)

) Créer une ouverture sur mesure pour la stomie en placant les pouces (et les doigts) sur les bords de l'ouverture et rouler
I'adhésif sur lui-méme (vers les bords de la barriére cutanée) pour agrandir I'ouverture a la taille et a la forme de la stomie.
Ne pas étirer, tirer ou couper I'adhésif pour 'agrandir. (Figure 3)

D) Vérifier si l'ouverture est de la bonne taille en la plagant au-dessus de la stomie sans enlever le deuxieme papier protecteur.
Rajuster au besoin.

3. Application de la barriére cutanée malléable

A) Saisir la languette marquée « 2 », puis retirer le papier protecteur du c6té de la barriere cutanée qui entrera en contact avec
le corps. (Figure 4)

B) Appliquer la barriére cutanée faconnée sur la peau autour de la stomie. Exercer une pression sur la barriére cutanée tout
autour de la stomie. (Figure 5a)

€) Si une zone de peau reste exposée, rouler délicatement I'adhésif vers la stomie. (Figure 5b)

D) Saisir la languette marquée « 3 », puis retirer la section restante du papier protecteur du cté malléable de la barriere
cutanée. (Figure 6)

4. Application du sac

R) Séparer les pellicules du sac afin de permettre a I'air d'entrer. (Figure 7)

B) Retirer le papier protecteur de la zone adhésive du sac. (Figure 8)

C) Appliquer le sac sur la barriére cutanée malléable et la peau. Pour placer le sac avec plus de précision, plier le sac au milieu
de la zone adhésive. Appliquer la partie inférieure du sac sur la barriere cutanée et la peau. Retirer ensuite la partie
supérieure du papier protecteur du sac, puis déplier la partie supérieure de I'adhésif pour I'appliquer sur la peau autour du
reste de la stomie. (Figure 9)

D) Passer les doigts autour de I'adhésif du sac pour s'assurer d’une adhérence adéquate, puis maintenir en place pendant 30
secondes. (Figure 10)

Durée de port : aussi longtemps que le sac est confortable et étanche. La durée de port peut varier.

5. Fermeture du sac
A) Sacs vidables avec dispositif de fermeture de sac INVISICLOSE™ (Figure 11a - 11e)
Replier le dispositif de fermeture de sac en partant de la bandelette a I'extrémité inférieure du sac jusqu'a ce que toutes
les bandelettes se chevauchent. Appuyer fermement sur toute la largeur des bandelettes de I'extrémité repliée jusqu'a
ce que 'on sente, sous les doigts, le verrouillage seffectuer. Si on le souhaite, retourner la pochette sur elle-méme pour y
dissimuler 'extrémité du sac.

6. Vidange du sac
Sacs vidables avec dispositif de fermeture de sac INVISICLOSE" (Figure 12a - 12¢)
Déverrouiller le dispositif, puis ouvrir l'extrémité du sac en appuyant, avec les doigts, sur les deux extrémités des bandelettes;
vider le sac.

7. Information sur les sacs avec filtre
Lors d’un bain, d'une baignade, etc., recouvrir le filtre avec la membrane adhésive fournie. Retirer la membrane apres étre
sorti de I'eau.

8. Retrait du sac
Cet appareillage a une piéce est congu pour étre entiérement retiré en une étape. (Figure 13)

o

. Mise au rebut
Ce dispositif est destiné a un usage unique et ne devrait pas étre réutilisé. Sa réutilisation peut entrainer une augmentation
des risques d'infection ou une contamination croisée. Les propriétés physiques du dispositif pourraient ne plus étre optimales
pour I'utilisation prévue. Apres usage, ce produit peut étre un danger biologique potentiel. Manipuler et éliminer conformé-
ment aux pratiques médicales reconnues, et aux lois et a la réglementation locales en vigueur. Si un incident grave sest
produit pendant I'utilisation de ce dispositif ou en raison de son utilisation, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et a votre autorité
nationale.

Fabriqué en République dominicaine

© 2025 ConvaTec Inc.

MCest une marque déposée de ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM-+, INVISICLOSE, Technologie malléable de ConvaTec sont des marques
déposées de ConvaTec Inc. aux Etats-Unis.

BRAZILIAN PORTUGUESA

Sistema de Ostomia Moldavel de Peca Unica
INSTRUGOES DE USO

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO
Esteem™ + bolsas com Tecnologia Moldavel ConvaTec™ sdo bolsas de ostomia de pega tnica fechadas ou drendveis com uma
barreira moldavel protetora de pele, que permite que a abertura de estoma seja personalizada sem o uso de tesouras.

PRECAUCOES E OBSERVACOES
0 dispositivo é destinado somente a uso tinico e nao deve ser reutilizado. A reutilizacdo pode aumentar o risco de infeccdo e
contaminagdo cruzada. As propriedades fisicas do dispositivo podem néo ser as mais ideais para o uso pretendido.

Importante: Antes do uso, um profissional da drea da salide deve avaliar a necessidade de barreiras protetoras de pele com
convexidade.

Uso pretendido: Manejo do contetido eliminado pelo estoma.
Indicagdes de uso: Para uso com colostomia ou ileostomia.

ORIENTACOES DE USO
1. Preparacdo da pele
Suas méos e a pele ao redor do estoma devem estar limpas, secas e livres de substancias oleosas, antes da aplica¢do.

2. Preparacao da barreira protetora de pele

A) Remova o disco moldavel da bolsa. (Figura 1)

B) Sequre a aba com o rétulo“1’, remova a primeira parte com lado moldével da pelicula removivel e exponha a drea a ser
moldada do disco moldavel. (Figura 2)

() Para personalizar a abertura do estoma, coloque os seus polegares (e dedos) no limite do furo e role o adesivo de volta
até criar uma abertura de tamanho e forma desejados, que atendam ao seu estoma. Nao esticar, puxar ou cortar o
adesivo para torna-lo maior. (Figura 3)

D) Para verificar o ajuste, posicione a abertura acima do estoma, sem remover a segunda pelicula removivel. Realize um
ajuste, caso seja necessario.

3. Aplicagao do disco moldavel
A) Segure a aba com o rotulo “2” e remova o revestimento interior da pelicula removivel. Vocé deve aplicar esse lado do disco
moldavel na sua pele. (Figura 4)
B) Aplique o disco moldado na pele, ao redor do estoma. Pressione o disco contra a pele ao redor de todo o estoma. (Figura 5a)
) Caso uma drea da pele esteja exposta, mova cuidadosamente o adesivo moldado em diregdo ao estoma. (Figura 5b)
D) Segure a aba com o rétulo“3” e remova a segunda parte com lado moldavel da pelicula removivel. (Figura 6)

4, Aplicagao da bolsa

A) Separe as membranas da bolsa para permitir que o ar entre. (Figura 7)

B) Remova a pelicula removivel da placa da bolsa. (Figura 8)

C) Aplique a bolsa no disco moldavel e na pele. Talvez seja mais facil visualizar a colocacdo, se a bolsa for dobrada no centro
da sua placa. Aplique a parte inferior da barreira protetora de pele da bolsa na pele e no disco moldado. Remova a parte
superior da pelicula removivel da barreira protetora de pele e desdobre a metade superior na pele, ao redor da parte
restante do estoma. (Figura 9)

D) Passe o dedo ao redor do adesivo da bolsa e segure por 30 sequndos para garantir uma boa aderéncia. (Figura 10)

Utilize enquanto for confortével e seguro. A duragao do uso pode variar.

5. Fechamento da bolsa
A) Bolsas drenaveis com fechamento em cauda INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 11a - 11e)
Dobre o fechamento em cauda, a comegar pela fita com ponta, até que os fechamentos conectdveis estejam sobrepostos.
Pressione os fechamentos conectaveis por toda a extensao da cauda e aperte, até sentir que estdo fechados. Caso queira,
vire 0 bolso ao contrério para esconder o fechamento.

6. Esvaziamento da bolsa
Bolsas drenaveis com fechamento em cauda INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 12a - 12¢)
Destrave o fechamento da bolsa, abra a cauda e puxe as duas extremidades das fitas com os dedos. Drene a bolsa.

7. Informagoes sobre bolsas com filtros
Cubra o filtro com o adesivo fornecido ao tomar banho, nadar, etc. Remova o adesivo apds realizar atividades que envolvam dgua.

8. Remocao da bolsa
0 sistema de pea tinica deve ser removido completamente, em uma tnica etapa. (Figura 13)

9. Descarte
Este é um produto de uso tnico e nao deve ser reutilizado. A reutilizagdo do produto aumenta o risco de infecgdo ou contami-
nagao cruzada. As propriedades fisicas do dispositivo podem deixar de ser as ideais para o uso pretendido. Apds o uso, este
produto pode representar um risco bioldgico potencial. Manuseie e descarte de acordo com a prética médica aceita e as leis e
regulamentagdes locais aplicaveis. Em caso de incidente sério durante o uso deste dispositivo ou como resultado de seu uso,
informe-o ao fabricante e a autoridade nacional.

Produzido na Repiblica Dominicana
© 2025 ConvaTec Inc.
™ sdo marcas da ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM e INVISICLOSE sdo marcas registradas daConvaTec Inc., nos Estados Unidos.
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Einteilig modellierbare Stomaversorgung
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Esteem™ + Beutel mit der ConvaTec Modellierbaren Technologie™ sind einteilige geschlossene Beutel oder Ausstreifbeutel mit einem
modellierbarem Hautschutz, der eine individuelle Anpassung an die StomagroBe ohne Verwendung einer Schere ermdglicht.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND BEOBACHTUNGEN

Dieses Hilfsmittel ist nur fiir den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und darf nicht wiederverwendet werden. Eine Wiederverwendung kann
zu einem erhohten Risiko von Infektionen und Kreuzkontaminationen fiihren. Die physikalischen Eigenschaften dieses Hilfsmittels
konnten fiir den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck nicht mehr optimal sein.

Wichtig: Vor der Anwendung sollte eine medizinische Fachkraft priifen, ob ein konvexer Hautschutz erforderlich ist.

Zweckbestimmung: Management von Stomaausscheidungen.
Indikationen: Zur Verwendung bei Kolostomie oder lleostomie.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1.Vorbereiten der Haut
Ihre Hande und die Stoma umgebende Haut miissen vor dem Anbringen der Stomaversorgung sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein.

2.Vorbereiten des Hautschutzes

A) Entfernen Sie die modellierbare Scheibe vom Beutel. (Abbildung 1)

B) Fassen Sie die mit“1” gekennzeichnete Lasche und entfernen Sie den ersten Teil der Abziehfolie von der modellierbaren
Seite, sodass der modellierbare Bereich der modellierbaren Scheibe frei ist. (Abbildung 2)

C) Um die Offnung individuell an die StomagrdBe anzupassen, platzieren Sie Ihre Daumen (und Finger) an den Randern
des Startlochs und rollen das Hautschutzmaterial zuriick bis Sie die gewiinschte GroRe und Form fiir Ihr Stoma erreicht
haben . Sie diirfen das Material nicht dehnen, nicht ziehen und auch nicht aufschneiden, um die Offnung zu
vergroBern. (Abbildung 3)

D) Um die Passgenauigkeit zu iiberpriifen, platzieren Sie die Offnung iiber das Stoma ohne die zweite Abziehfolie zuvor zu
entfernen. Passen Sie die Offnung ggf. nochmal an.

3. Anbringen der modellierbaren Scheibe

A) Fassen Sie die mit “2” gekennzeichnete Lasche und entfernen Sie die Abziehfolie der kdrperzugewandten Seite. Diese Seite
der modellierbaren Scheibe wird dann auf der Haut angebracht. (Abbildung 4)

B) Bringen Sie die fertig modellierte Scheibe auf die peristomale Haut auf. Driicken Sie die Scheibe ringsherum auf der Haut
an. (Abbildung 5a)

) Wenn noch Haut um das Stoma unbedeckt ist, rollen Sie das modellierbare Hautschutzmaterial vorsichtig in Richtung
Stoma. (Abbildung 5b)

D) Fassen Sie die mit“3” gekennzeichnete Lasche und entfernen Sie den zweiten Teil der Abziehfolie auf der modellierbaren
Seite. (Abbildung 6)

4, Anbringen des Beutels

A) Ziehen Sie die Beutelfolie auseinander, damit Luft eintreten kann. (Abbildung 7)

B) Entfernen Sie die Abziehfolie vom Hautschutz. (Abbildung 8)

C) Bringen Sie den Beutel auf der modellierbaren Scheibe und der Haut auf. Das korrekte Aufbringen wird erleichtert, wenn
man den Beutel in der Mitte des Hautschutzes faltet. Bringen Sie den unteren Teil des Beutels auf die Haut und die model-
lierte Scheibe auf. Entfernen Sie den oberen Teil der Abziehfolie vom Beutel und falten Sie den oberen Teil auf,
um ihn aufzubringen. (Abbildung 9)

D) Fahren Sie mit Ihren Fingern um das Hautschutzmaterial um eine gute Haftung zu gewéhrleisten und halten Sie den
Hautschutz mindestens 30 Sekunden lang angedriickt, damit er gut haftet. (Abbildung 10)

Tragen Sie das Produkt solange es sicher und komfortabel ist. Die Tragezeit kann variieren.

5.SchlieBen des Beutels
A) Ausstreifbeutel mit INVISICLOSE™ Verschluss (Abbildung 11a - 11e)
Falten Sie den Verschluss mit den Endstreifen beginnend nach oben, bis die Klettverschliisse iibereinander liegen. Driicken
Sie die Klettverschliisse iiber ihre gesamte Breite fest zusammen, bis sie sicher geschlossen sind. Falls gewiinscht, konnen
Sie die Einsteck-Tasche iiber das verschlossene Beutelende stiilpen, um den unteren Teil des Beutels zu verbergen.

6. Leeren des Beutels
Ausstreifbeutel mit INVISICLOSE™ Verschluss: (Abbildung 12a — 12 ¢)
Losen Sie die Klettverschliisse und dffnen Sie den Beutelauslass, indem Sie die Endstreifen an den beiden Enden mit den
Fingern zusammendriicken; leeren Sie den Beutel aus.

7. Hinweis zu Beuteln mit Filtern
Bedecken Sie den Filter vor dem Baden, Schwimmen etc. mit dem beigefiigten Aufkleber. Entfernen Sie den Aufkleber nach
dem Baden, Schwimmen etc. wieder.

8. Abnehmen des Beutels
Das einteilige System sollte in einem Vorgang im Ganzen abgenommen werden. (Abbildung 13)

9. Entsorgung
Dieses Produkt ist nur zum Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und darf nicht wiederverwendet werden. Eine Wiederverwendung
kann erhohtes Infektionsrisiko oder Kreuzkontaminierung zur Folge haben. Die physischen Eigenschaften des Produkts sind
dann maglicherweise nicht mehr optimal fiir den Verwendungszweck geeignet. Nach seiner Verwendung stellt dieses Produkt
maglicherweise eine Biogefahrdung dar. Es muss gemaR allgemein anerkannter medizinischer Praxis sowie anwendbaren
lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften gehandhabt und entsorgt werden. Falls wahrend der Verwendung dieses Geréts bzw.
aufgrund seiner Verwendung ein schwerer Vorfall aufgetreten ist, dies dem Hersteller und der zustandigen nationalen Behérde
melden.

Hergestellt in der Dominikanischen Republik
© 2025 Convalec Inc.
™ bezeichnet eine Marke von ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM und INVISICLOSE sind eingetragene Marken von ConvaTec Inc. in den USA.

ITALIANO
Dispositivo per stomia Monopezzo Modellabile
ISTRUZIONI D'USO
DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

Esteem™-+ & un dispositivo di raccolta per stomia monopezzo la cui barriera cutanea & modellabile; cio permette la
personalizzazione del foro di aperture senza I'uso delle forbici. La sacca & disponibile con il fondo chiuso e aperto.

PRECAUZIONI ED OSSERVAZIONI
Il dispositivo & monouso e non puo essere riutilizato. Riutilizzarlo potrebbe causare infezioni o contaminazione crociata. Il
dispositivo potrebbe non avere la stessa efficacia in caso di riutilizzo.

Importante: prima di utilizzare una barriera cutanea convessa, consultare un operatore sanitario per valutarne Ieffettiva necessita.

Uso previsto: Gestione delle emissioni dallo stoma.
Indicazioni per I'uso: Per uso con colostomia o ileostomia.

MODALITA DI UTILIZZO
1. Preparazione della cute
Prima dell'applicazione del dispositivo, mani e cute peristomale devono essere pulite, asciutte e prive di sostanze oleose.

2. Preparazione della barriera cutanea

A) Staccare il disco modellabile dalla sacca. (Figura 1)

B) Rimuovere, per prima, la pellicola protettiva contrassegnata dal numero“1”tirando |'apposita linguetta cosi da scoprire la
parte modellabile del disco. (Figura 2)

C) Per personalizzare il foro di apertura posizionare i pollici (o le altre dita) sul bordo del foro centrale e iniziare ad arrotolare
I'adesivo verso I'esterno fino a creare un foro della forma e misura desiderate. Non allargare, tirare o tagliare I'adesivo
per ingrandirlo. (Figura 3)

D) E possibile verificare di aver modellato correttamente il disco posizionandolo sopra lo stoma senza rimuovere la seconda
carta protettiva. Continuare a modellare se necessario.

3. Applicazione del disco modellabile

A) Rimuovere la pellicola contrassegnata con il numero“2". Far aderire questa parte del disco modellabile alla pelle. (Figura 4)

B) Applicare il disco modellabile centrando il foro intorno alla stomia. Premere il disco sulla cute tutto intorno allo stoma.
(Figura 5a)

) Qualora fosse rimasta una parte della cute scoperta € possibile risagomare delicatamente I'adesivo accostandolo al bordo
della stomia. (Figura 5h)

D) Rimuovere la seconda pellicola sulla parte modellabile del disco contrassegnata con il numero “3" tirando I'apposita
linguetta. (Figura 6)

4. Applicazione della sacca

A) Distendere leggermente le due parti della sacca per far entrare nel suo interno una piccola quantita di aria. (Figura 7)

B) Rimuovere la carta protettiva dalla barriera della sacca. (Figura 8)

) Far aderire la sacca al disco modellabile e alla cute. Per una pit facile applicazione si consiglia di piegare a meta I'adesivo
della sacca ed iniziare ad applicare la sacca facendoaderire prima la parte inferiore dell'adesivo al disco e alla cute per poi
procedere facendo aderire la sua parte superiore. (Figura 9)

D) Spianare con le dita la superficie adesa alla cute per circa 30 secondi per assicurarsi una buona adesione e tenuta del
dispositivo. (Figura 10)

Indossare il dispositivo fino a quando si avverte comfort e sicurezza. Il tempo di utilizzo puo variare.

5.Chiusura della sacca
A) Sacca a fondo aperto con chiusura INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 11a- 11e)
Arrotolare il fondo della sacca iniziando con le linguette di scarico finché le striscette di velcro non si sovrappongono.
Premerle insieme lungo l'intera lunghezza e schiacciare finché non si avverte che si siano chiuse correttamente. Se lo si
desidera, € possibile nascondere la chiusura rivoltandola nell'apposita tasca sul lato esterno della sacca oppure inserendola
sotto il telino di rivestimento posto sul lato cute.

6. Svuotamento della sacca
Sacca a fondo aperto con chiusura INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 12a - 12¢)
Sganciare la chiusura della sacca e aprire il fondo spingendo con le dita verso I'interno entrambe le estremita delle linguette di
scarico; svuotare la sacca.

7. Informazioni sulle sacche con il filtro
Durante attivita quali bagno o nuoto, coprire il filtro con 'apposito bollino adesivo, che verra poi rimosso al termine dell‘attivita.

8. Rimozione della sacca
Il dispositivo al momento della rimozione si stacca interamente in un’unica soluzione. (Figura 13)

9. Smaltimento
Il presente dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso e non deve essere riutilizzato. Il riutilizzo pud comportare un aumento del
rischio di infezioni o di contaminazione crociata. Il riutilizzo pud rendere le proprieta fisiche del dispositivo non pidl ottimali
per I'uso previsto. Dopo I'uso, il prodotto pud rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire il prodotto
in conformita con le prassi mediche accettate e con tutte le leggi e le normative locali applicabili. Se, durante I'uso di questo
dispositivo o in conseguenza del suo utilizzo, si verificasse un inconveniente grave, segnalare la problematica al produttore e
all'autorita nazionale competente.

Fabbricato in Repubblica Domenicana
© 2025 ConvaTec Inc.
™ sono marchi di proprieta di ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM e INVISICLOSE sono marchi registrati di ConvaTec Inc. negli US.

> FRANCAIS (FR)
Systéme 1 piéce modelable
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Les poches Esteem"“+ avec la Technologie Modelable ConvaTec" sont des systemes 1-piéce fermés ou vidables de stomathérapie
munis d’un protecteur cutané modelable permettant un modelage personnalisé autour de la stomie sans utilisation de ciseaux.

PRECAUTIONS ET OBSERVATIONS
Ce dispositif est a usage unique et ne doit pas étre réutilisé. La ré-utilisation peut conduire a un risque accru d'infection et de
contamination croisée. Les propriétés physiques du dispositif ne pourront plus étre optimales pour I'usage prévu.

Important: Un professionnel de santé doit évaluer la nécessité d'utiliser des protecteurs cutanés convexes avant utilisation.

Utilisation prévue: Gestion de I'évacuation stomiale.
Indications: A utiliser avec une colostomie ou une iléostomie.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Préparation de la peau
Vos mains et la peau péristomiale doivent étre propres, séches et sans substances grasses avant application.

dalahl

2.Prép de l'anneau m

A) Séparer 'anneau modelable de la poche. (Figure 1)

B) Saisir la collerette « 1» et enlever la premiére partie du papier siliconé du coté modelable, exposant ainsi la surface model-
able de I'anneau. (Figure 2)

C) Pour personnaliser l'ouverture de I'anneau, placez vos pouces (et doigts) sur les bords de I'ouverture centrale et rouler le
c0té adhésif sur lui-méme jusqu’a créer une ouverture de taille et de forme désirées et correspondant a votre stomie. Ne
pas étirer, tirer ou découper la partie adhésive pour I'agrandir. (Figure 3)

D) Pour vérifier I'ajustement, placer I'ouverture modelée au-dessus de la stomie sans enlever la deuxieme partie du papier
siliconé. Adapter si nécessaire.

3. Application de I'anneau modelé
A) Saisir la collerette « 2 » et enlever le papier siliconé de la face de I'anneau modelé qui sera au contact du corps. (Figure 4)
B) Appliquer I'anneau modelé soigneusement sur la peau péristomiale afin d'en assurer une meilleure adhésivité. (Figure 5a)
C) Si une partie de la peau est exposée, repousser le bourlet de la gomme au contact de la stomie pour assurer un recouvre-
ment total de la peau. (Figure 5b)
D) Saisir la collerette « 3 » et enlever la deuxieme partie du papier siliconé du c6té modelable. (Figure 6)

4. Application de la poche

A) Séparer les films de la poche pour laisser pénétrer I'air. (Figure 7)

B) Retirer le papier siliconé du protecteur cutané de la poche. (Figure 8)

C) Appliquer la poche sur I'anneau modelé et sur la peau. Il est plus facile de visualiser le placement si la poche est pliée a la
ligne centrale du protecteur cutané. Appliquer la partie inférieure du protecteur cutané de la poche & la peau et a I'anneau
modelé. Enlever la partie supérieure du papier siliconé du protecteur cutané de la poche puis déplier la partie supérieure
sur la partie restante de la peau péristomiale. (Figure 9)

D) Appuyer votre doigt autour de la poche adhésive afin d'assurer une bonne fixation et maintenir 30 secondes. (Figure 10)

Laisser le systeme 1-piéce en place aussi longtemps qu'il est confortable et sécurisé. Le temps de port peut varier.

5. Fermeture de la poche
A) Poche vidable avec fermeture INVISICLOSEM® (Figure 11a - 11e)
Plier en remontant I'extrémité de la manchette jusqua mettre en contact les bandes a picots du dispositif de verrouillage.
Presser les bandes & picots I'une sur I'autre pour sécuriser la fermeture. Si nécessaire, retourner la poche de fagon a exposer
lintérieur a I'extérieur pour dissimuler la fermeture.

6. Vidange de la poche
Poches vidables avec fermeture INVISICLOSE*¢ (Figure 12a — 12¢)
Déverouiller la fermeture de la poche et ouvrir la manchette en appuyant sur les deux extrémités des bandes du dispositif de
vidange avec les doigts ; puis vider la poche.

7. Information concernant les poches munies dun filtre
Couvrir le filtre au moyen de I'adhésif fourni pour se baigner, nager, etc. Retirer I'adhésif une fois que ces activités sont terminées.

8. Retrait de la poche
Le systéme une-piece peut se décoller dans son intégralité, en une seule étape. (Figure 13)

9. Elimination
Ce dispositif est a usage unique et ne doit pas étre réutilisé. Toute réutilisation peut entrainer un risque accru d'infection ou
de contamination croisée. Les propriétés physiques du dispositif risquent de ne plus étre optimales pour |'usage prévu. Aprés
utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un danger biologique potentiel. Manipuler et éliminer conformément aux pratiques
médicales reconnues et aux lois et reglements locaux en vigueur. Si, lors de I'utilisation de ce dispositif ou a la suite de son
utilisation, un incident grave survient, il convient de le signaler au fabricant et a I'autorité nationale compétente.

Fabriqué en République Dominicaine

©2025 Convalec Inc.

MCest une marque déposée de ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM et INVISICLOSE sont enregistrées comme des marques déposées de
ConvaTec Inc. aux Etats-Unis.

ESPANOL (ES)

Sistema de ostomia de una pieza Moldeable
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

DESCRIPCION DE PRODUCTO

Las bolsas Esteem™ + con tecnologia Moldeable de ConvaTec son bolsas de una pieza abiertas o cerradas con protector cutaneo
Moldeable, que permiten la adaptacion al tamafio y forma del estoma, sin necesidad de utilizar tijeras.

PRECAUCIONES Y OBSERVACIONES

Este dispositivo es de un solo uso y no debe ser reutilizado. Su reutilizacion puede aumentar el riesgo de infeccién y de contaminacion
cruzada. Las propiedades fisicas del dispositivo no serian las 6ptimas para el uso previsto del mismo.

Importante: El médico deberia evaluar con anterioridad si es necesario usar sistemas de ostomia convexos.

Uso previsto: Manejo de las excreciones del estoma.
Indicaciones de uso: Para usar con una colostomia o ileostomia.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Preparacion de la piel
Antes de la aplicacion, sus manos y la piel que rodea el estoma deben estar limpios, secos y libres de sustancias oleosas.

N

. Preparacion del disco protector cutaneo moldeable

A) Retire el disco moldeable de la bolsa. (Figura 1)

B) Sujete la pestafia marcada con“1"y retire la primera pelicula protectora del disco moldeable, dejando al descubierto el
drea a moldear. (Figura 2)

C) Para personalizar la abertura al estoma, coloque sus pulgares (o dedos) en el borde del orificio central y comience a enrollar
sobre si mismo hasta crear una abertura del tamafio y la forma deseados para su estoma. No estire, no tire o corte para
hacerlo mas grande. (Figura 3)

D) Para comprobar si el ajuste es correcto, coloque la abertura sobre el estoma sin retirar la segunda pelicula protectora.
Ajuste si es necesario.

3. Aplicacion del disco protector cutaneo moldeable
A) Sujete la pestafia marcada con“2"y retire la pelicula protectora del disco moldeable que tocard al estoma. Esta serd la cara
del disco moldeable que aplicard en su piel. (Figura 4)
B) Aplique el disco moldeado sobre la piel alrededor del estoma, presiondndolo ligeramente. (Figura 5a)
C) En el caso de que haya quedado piel expuesta entre el disco moldeable y el estoma, ajuste cuidadosamente el disco hacia
el estoma. (Figura 5b)
D) Sujete la pestafia marcada con“3"y retirela. (Figura 6)

4, Aplicacion de la bolsa

A) Separe las dos caras de la bolsa para que pueda pasar el aire. (Figura 7)

B) Retire la pelicula protectora del protector cutédneo de la bolsa. (Figura 8)

) Aplique la bolsa sobre el disco moldeable y la piel. Puede resultar mds facil de visualizar la aplicacion, si la bolsa esté
doblada por la mitad del protector cutaneo. Aplique la parte inferior del protector cutaneo de la bolsa sobre la piel y el
disco anteriormente moldeado y extienda la mitad superior sobre |a piel sobrante alrededor del estoma. (Figura 9)

D) Recorra con su dedo el protector cutaneo de la bolsa para asegurar una buena adherencia y presione durante 30 segundos.
(Figura 10)

5. Cierre de la bolsa
A) Bolsas abiertas con sistema de cierre INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 11a—11e)
Doble el extremo de la bolsa desde la banda flexible en la extremo de la salida hasta que los cierres se sobrepongan.
Presione los cierres de velcro en todo el ancho del extremo de el bolsa y apriete hasta que se hayan
entrecruzado. i lo desea, dé vuelta al bolsillo de adentro hacia afuera para ocultar el cierre del extremo de la bolsa.

6.Vaciado de la bolsa
Bolsas abiertas con sistema de cierre INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 12a - 12¢)
Abra el cierre de a bolsa y abra el extremo presionando con los dedos en ambos lados de la banda flexible en el extremo de
salida. Vacie la bolsa.

7. Informacion de bolsas con filtros
Cubra el filtro con la cubierta adhesiva facilitada, para baarse, nadar, etc.. Retire la cubierta adhesiva después de utilizada en
actividades con agua.

8. Retirada de la bolsa
El sistema de una pieza deberd despegarse integralmente, en un solo paso. (Figura 13)

9. Eliminacion
Este producto es para un solo uso y no debe reutilizarse. Su reutilizacién puede aumentar el riesgo de infeccion o contami-
nacion cruzada. Las propiedades fisicas del producto podrian ya no ser dptimas para el uso previsto. Tras su uso, este producto
puede suponer un riesgo bioldgico. Utilicelo y deséchelo de acuerdo con las practicas médicas aceptadas y la legislacion y los
reglamentos locales. Si sucede algtin incidente grave mientras se usa este producto o tras su uso, comuniquelo al fabricante y a
la autoridad nacional pertinente.

Fabricado en Reptiblica Dominicana
© 2025 Convalec Inc.
™indica marcas de ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM e INVISICLOSE son marcas registradas de ConvaTec Inc. en EE.UU.

Sistema para ostomia de uma peca moldavel
INSTRUGOES DE USO
DESCRIGAO DO PRODUTO

Esteem™ + com tecnologia moldavel da ConvaTec™ é um dispositivo de ostomia de uma pega fechado ou drendvel, com protector
cutdneo moldavel, que permite uma melhor adaptacdo ao tamanho e forma do estoma, sem ter que recorrer ao uso de tesouras.

PRECAUCOES E OBSERVAGOES

Este dispositivo é de utilizagdo (nica, e ndo deve ser reutilizado. A reutilizacdo do mesmo pode levar a um aumento do risco de
infeccdo e/ou da contaminacdo cruzada. As propriedades fisicas do produto poderao estar alteradas e ndo ser as mais aconselhadas
para a sua utilizacdo.

Importante: Antes da utilizacao deste produto, um profissional de satide devera avaliar a necessidade de utilizagdo de pensos
protectores cutaneos convexos.

Utilizacao pretendida: Gestdo do fluxo de producdo do estoma.
Indicagdes de utilizacao: Para utilizacdo com colostomia ou ileostomia.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZACAO

1. Preparagéo da pele
As suas maos e a pele ao redor do estoma devem estar limpas, secas e livres de substancias oleosas antes da aplicacdo deste
produto.

2. Preparacao do penso protector cutaneo

A) Descole o disco moldavel do saco. (Figure 1)

B) Retire a pelicula protetora do disco moldével marcada com um“1’, expondo a drea a moldar. (Figure 2)

() Para adaptar o disco ao estoma, cologue os polegares (ou dedos) no bordo do orificio inicial e comece a enrolar o disco para
trds. Utilize os polegares (ou dedos) para continuar a enrolar o disco, até criar uma abertura do tamanho e formato pretendido
para o estoma. 0 disco deve ser enrolado. Nao se deve esticar, puxar ou cortar para aumentar o tamanho do disco.
(Figure 3)

D) Para verificar se o disco estd devidamente moldado a forma e tamanho do estoma, centre a abertura central do disco
moldado sobre o estoma, sem retirar a pelicula protetora do mesmo. Ajuste o disco, se necessario.

3. Aplicagao do disco moldavel
A) Retire a pelicula protetora do disco moldavel marcada com um“2’, que reveste a face do disco que estara em contacto com
0 estoma. Esta serd a face do disco que ird aderir directamente a pele. (Figure 4)
B) Coloque o disco moldado sobre a pele periestomal, pressionando suavemente. (Figure 5a)
C) No caso de haver pele exposta entre o estoma e o disco moldado, molde ligeiramente o disco na direccdo do estoma.
(Figure 5b)

4. Aplicagao do saco

A) Separe as faces do saco para permitir a entrada de ar. (Figure 7)

B) Retire a pelicula protectora descartavel do protector cutaneo do saco. (Figure 8)

C) Aplique o saco no disco moldado e na pele. Poderd facilitar a visualizacdo da aplicacdo do saco se este estiver dobrado pela
linha central do protector cutaneo. Aplique a parte inferior do protector cutdneo a pele e ao disco anteriormente moldado
e, de baixo para cima, extenda suavemente a parte superior do protector a pele que se encontra a descoberto. (Figure 9)

D) Para assegurar uma boa adesdo entre o protector cutaneo do saco e o disco moldado, deve passar o dedo a volta do mesmo
durante aproximadamente 30 sequndos. (Figure 10)

5. Fechar o saco
A) Sacos drenaveis com fecho INVISICLOSE™(Figura 11a - 11e)
Dobre o fecho a partir da tira existente na extremidade, até que os fechos de velcro fiquem sobrepostos. Pressione os fechos
de velcro em toda a sua largura até sentir que estao bem fechados. Se desejar ocultar o sistema de fecho, vire 0 saco do
avesso até colocar o fecho dentro do bolso existente no saco de ostomia.

6. Esvaziar o saco
Sacos drenaveis com fecho INVISICLOSE™: (Figura 12a - 12¢)
Abra o sistema de fecho do saco e, apertando ambas as extremidades das tiras brancas com os dedos, drene o contetido do mesmo.

7. Informagéo sobre sacos com filtro
Deve isolar o filtro, tapando-o com o adesivo fornecido nas caixas, aquando actividades aquaticas, tais como tomar banho,
nadar, etc. Remova o adesivo apds o termino da actividade.

8. Retirar 0 saco
0 sistema deve ser retirado integralmente de uma so vez.

9. Eliminagao
Este produto destina-se apenas a uma nica utilizagdo e nao deve ser reutilizado. A reutilizagdo pode conduzir ao risco acrescido
de infecdo ou contaminagdo cruzada. As propriedades fisicas do produto poderdo deixar de ser as ideais para o fim a que se des-
tinam, caso seja reutilizado. Apés a utilizacao, este produto pode representar um risco bioldgico potencial. Manuseie e elimine
de acordo com a prética médica aceite e as leis e requlamentos locais aplicaveis. Se durante a utilizago deste dispositivo, ou
como resultado da sua utilizado, ocorrer um incidente grave, relate o sucedido ao fabricante e a sua autoridade nacional.

Fabricado na Reptiblica Dominicana
©2025 ConvaTec Inc.
™ sdo marcas da ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM e INVISICLOSE sao marcas registadas de ConvaTec Inc. nos E.U.A.

) NEDERLANDS

1 delig kneedbaar stoma systeem

Gebruiksinstructie

Productbeschrijving
Esteem™ + zakjes met ConvaTec Kneedbare Technologie™ zijn gesloten en open stomazakjes met een kneedbare huidplaat.
De kneedbare huidplaat kan op maat gemaakt worden zonder gebruik te maken van een schaar.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Dit systeem is voor 1 malig gebruik en moet niet hergebruikt worden. Hergebruik kan leiden tot infectie dan wel kruisbesmetting.
Fysieke kenmerken van het systeem zijn niet langer optimaal bij hergebruik.

Belangrijk: Alleen een zorgprofessional constateert de behoefte aan convexiteit voorafgaand aan gebruik.

Beoogd gebruik: Beheer van stoma-inhoud.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Voor gebruik bij een colostoma of ileostoma.

Gebruiksinstructie

1.Voorbereiding van de huid
Uw handen en de huid rondom de stoma moeten schoon zijn, droog en vrij van olie-achtige substanties voordat het systeem
wordt aangebracht.

2.Voorbereiding van de huidplaat

A) Verwijder de kneedbare disk van het zakje. (Figuur 1)

B) Pak de tab met nummer“1”vast en verwijder het eerste gedeelte van de beschermlaag, zodat het kneedbare gedeelte vrij
komt te liggen. (Figuur 2)

) Om de stoma opening op maat te maken, plaats uw duimen (en vingers) aan de binnenkant van de (kneedbare) opening
en rol de huidplaat op de gewenste maat overeenkomend met de stoma. Svp niet trekken of knippen om de
huidplaat groter te maken. (Figuur 3)

D) Check de maat door de opening boven de stoma te plaatsen, zonder dat 2e tab te verwijderen van de beschermlaag.

3. Aanbrengen
A) Pak de tab met nummer“2” vast en verwijder deze van de beschermlaag. Plak de huidplaat op uw huid. (Figuur 4)
B) Breng dan het kneedbare gedeelte aan rondom de stoma. Druk de disk op de huid rondom de stoma aan. (Figuur 5a)
C) Als de huid zichtbaar is, voorzichtig het kneedbare gedeelte terugbrengen naar de stoma. (Figuur 5b)
D) Pak de tab met nummer“3” en verwijder het 2e gedeelte van de beschermlaag. (Figuur 6)

4. Breng het zakje aan

A) Haal beide zijden van het zakje van elkaar en laat lucht erin. (Figuur 7)

B) Verwijder de beschermlaag van de huidplaat. (Figuur 8)

C) Breng het zakje aan op de kneedbare disk en huid. Het kan makkelijker zijn om de plaatsing te zien als het zakje gevouwen
is in het midden van de huidplaat. Breng het onderste gedeelte van de huidplaat op de huid en de kneedbare disk.
Verwijder het bovenste gedeelte van de beschermlaag van de huidplaat en laat het bovenste gedeelte los op de huid op
het overblijvende deel van de stoma. (Figuur 9)

D) Ga met de vinger rondom de huidplaat om te zorgen voor een goede bevestiging en houdt 30 seconden vast. (Figuur 10)

Draag zolang als comfortabel en zeker voelt. De draagtijd kan variéren.

5. Sluiten van het zakje
A) Open zakjes met InvisiClose™ sluiting (Figuur 11a - 11e)
Vouw de sluiting op zodat beide uiteinden elkaar overlappen. Druk de uiteinden goed op elkaar vast, je voelt dat ze in
elkaar vallen. Indien gewenst kan het zakje worden opgevouwen als een gesloten zakje

6. Leegmaken van het zakje
Open zakjesmet InvisiClose™ sluiting (Figuur 12a - 12c)
Maak de sluiting los en open het uiteinde, druk op de uiteinden van de sluiting.

7. Informatie over zakjes en filters
Bedek de filter met de sticker bij baden, zwemmen etc. Wanneer het zakje droog is kunt u de filter verwijderen.

8.Verwijderen van het zakje
Het 1 delige systeem kan in zijn geheel verwijderd worden. (Figuur 13)

9.Verwijderen
Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik en mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Hergebruik kan een verhoogd
risico op infectie of kruishesmetting met zich meebrengen. Mogelijk zijn de fysieke eigenschappen van het hulpmiddel niet
meer optimaal voor het beoogde gebruik. Na gebruik kan dit product een potentieel biologisch risico zijn. Hanteren en weg-
gooien in overeenstemming met geaccepteerde medische praktijk en toepasselijke lokale wet- en regelgeving. Indien tijdens
het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan een ernstig incident is opgetreden, moet u dit melden aan
de fabrikant en uw nationale instantie.

Gefabriceerd in de Dominicaanse Republiek

©2025 Convalec Inc.

™ duidt een handelsmerk aan van ConvaTec Inc. Esteem, InvisiClose, ConvaTec Kneedbare Technologie zijn geregistreerde merken
van ConvaTec Inc. in de USA.
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Endels stomibandage med modellerbart hudskydd
BRUKSANVISNING
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Esteem™ + stomibandage med ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ &r endels slutna eller tombara stomipasar med ett hudskydd som

kan formas till en individuell passform utan att anvanda en sax.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER OCH OBSERVATIONER
Detta hjalpmedel r enbart avsett for engangsbruk och skall inte &teranvandas. Ateranvandning kan oka risken for infektion och
smittspridning. Produktens egenskaper kan forandras och inte langre vara optimala for avsett bruk.

Viktigt: Medicinskt utbildad personal ska utvérdera behovet av hudskydd med konvexitet innan det tas i bruk.

Avsedd anvandning: Hantering av stomiavfall.
Anvéandningsindikationer: Anvénds med en kolostomi eller ileostomi.

SA HAR ANVANDER DU PRODUKTEN
1. Forberedelse av huden
Dina hander och aven huden som omger stomin méste vara rena, torra och fria fran feta amnen fore applicering.

2, Forberedelse av hudskyddsplattan

A) Lossa den formbara plattan fran pasen (Figur 1)

B) Fatta tag i fliken mérkt “1” och drag bort den forsta delen av skyddsfilmen pa den formbara sidan s att den formbara ytan
blir synlig. (Figur 2)

() For att forma dppningen sa att den passar din stomi placerar du dina tummar (och fingrar) vid kanten av plattans 6ppning
och rullar tillbaka materialet mot sig sjalv sa att du skapar en 6ppning av dnskad storlek och form som passar din stomi.
Du skall inte stacka, dra eller klippa for att gora halet storre. (Figur 3)

D) For att kontrollera passformen haller du dppningen ovanfor stomin utan att ta bort den andra skyddsfilmen. Justera
oppning vid behov.

3. Applicering av den formbara hudskyddsplattan
A) Fatta tag i fliken mérkt “2” och dra bort skyddsfilmen fran denna sida av plattan. Det &r denna sida av hudskyddsplattan du
skall fasta pa huden. (Figur 4)
B) Fést den formbara plattan pa huden runt stomin. Pressa fast plattan mot huden hela végen runt stomin. (Figur 5a)
C) Om ett omrade av huden syns narmast stomin, forma da forsiktigt materialet mot stomin. (Figur 5b)
D) Fatta tag i fliken mérkt “3"och ta bort den andra delen av skyddsfilmen pa den formbara sidan. (Figur 6)

4. Applicering av pasen

A) Separera pasens sidor for att sldppa in luft. (Figur 7)

B) Tag bort skyddsfilmen fran plattan pa pasen. (Figur 8)

() Fast pasen pa den formbara plattan och huden. Det kan vara léttare att se hur pasen skall placeras om man viker pasen pa
mitten av pasens hudskyddsplatta. Fést den nedre delen av pasens hudskydd pa huden och pa det formbara hudskyddet.
Tag bort den dvre skyddsfilmen fran pasens hudskydd. Vik sedan upp pésens dvre halva mot resten av hudskyddet runt
stomin. (Figur 9)

D) Stryk med fingrarna runt pasens hudskydd och hall i 30 sekunder s att det skapas en bra vidhéftning. (Figur 10)

Anvénds sé lange som bandaget kanns bekvémt och sékert. Anvéndningstiden kan variera.

5.Sa har stanger du pasen
A) Tombar pase med INVISICLOSE™ inbyggt paslas (Figur 11a - 11e)
Borja vika langst ner vid utloppets plastremsor och vik uppét tills de bada lasremsorna dverlappar varandra. Pressa
bestamt ihop lasremsorna sa att du kédnner att de sitter ihop ordentligt, pressa langs hela remsan. Om du dnskar gomma
paslaset kan du vénda in det i fickan pa pasen genom att vanda den ut och in.

6.5a har tommer du pasen
Lés upp paslaset och dppna avtappningen genom att trycka de vita plastremsornas kortandar mot varandra och
tom pasen. (Figure 12a-12¢)

7. Information om pasar med filter
Tack filtret med de medfoljande filterskydden vid bad och simning etc. Tag bort filterskyddet nar du avslutat vattenaktiviteten.

8.5a har tar du bort pasen
Endelshandaget skall tas bort i sin helhet i ett moment. (Figur 13)

9. Avfallshantering
Denna produkt &r endast avsedd for engangsbruk och far inte ateranvindas. Ateranvindning kan ge upphov till en okad risk
for infektion eller korskontaminering. Ateranvandning kan leda till att produktens fysikaliska egenskaper inte lingre ar opti-
mala for den avsedda anvandningen. Efter anvandningen kan produkten vara en potentiell biologisk risk. Hantera och kassera
deni enligt med vedertagen medicinsk praxis och géllande lokala lagar och bestimmelser. Om det under anvéndningen av
den hér enheten eller som ett resultat av dess anvandning intraffar en allvarlig incident ska den rapporteras till tillverkaren
och till din nationella tillsynsmyndighet.

Tillverkad i Dominikanska Republiken

©2025 ConvaTec Inc.

™ ar ett varumarke tillhorande ConvaTec. ESTEEM, INVISICLOSE, ConvaTec Moldable Technology &r registrerade trademarks till-
hdrande ConvaTec Inc. i USA.

Yksiosainen, muotoiltava avannesidos
KAYTTGOHJEET

TUOTEKUVAUS
Esteem™-+ Convalec Moldable Technology™ avannesidokset ovat yksiosaisia suljettuja tai tyhjennettdvid avannepusseja
muotoiltavalla ihonsuojalevylld, jonka aukko voidaan muotoilla ilman saksia.

VAROTOIMENPITEET JA HUOMAUTUKSET
Tamé tuote on kertakdyttdinen eikd sitd saa kayttad uudelleen. Uudelleenkéyttd voi johtaa kasvaneeseen infektioriskiin ja ristikon-
taminaatioon. Tuotteen fyysiset ominaisuudet eivét ndin ole enda optimaaliset.

Tarkeda: Avannehoitajan tulee arvioida convex-ihonsuojalevyn kéyttdtarve ennen tuotteen kdyttoda.

Kayttotarkoitus: Avanne-eritteen hallintaan.
Kayttoaiheet: Kdytetdan paksusuoliavanteen tai ohutsuoliavanteen hoidossa.

KAYTTOOHJEET
1. Esivalmistelut
Kétesi ja avannetta ympardivan ihon tulee olla puhtaat, kuivat ja rasvattomat ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

2. lhonsuojalevyn asettelun esivalmistelu

A) Poista muotoiltava ihonsuojalevy pussista. (Kuva 1)

B) Ota kiinni kielekkeestd “1”ja poista ensimmainen osa suojakal I jalevyn iltava alue tulee nakyviin. (Kuva 2)

C) Muotoile ihonsuojelevyn aukko sopivaksi asettamalla peukalosi (ja sormet) aloitusreikaan ja rullaa materiaalia kohti
ihonsuojalevyn reunoja kunnes aukko on sopivan kokoinen ja muotoinen. Ald suurenna aukkoa venyttimall,
vetamalla tai leikkaamalla sité. (Kuva 3)

D) Tarkastaaksesi aukon sopivuuden, aseta aukko avanteen palle ilman ettd poistat toista suojakalvoa. Muotoile aukkoa
tarvittaessa.

3. Muotoiltavan ihonsuojalevyn asettaminen
A) Ota kiinni kielekkeesta “2”ja poista kehon puoleinen suojakalvo. Tulet asettamaan taman puolen muotoiltavasta ihonsuo-
jalevysté ihoosi. (Kuva 4)
B) Aseta muotoiltu ihonsuojalevy iholle avanteen ympérille. Paina ihonsuojalevya koko levyn alueelta ihoa vasten. (Kuva 5a)
() Jos ihoaluetta paljastuu avanteen ympriltd, muotoile varovasti materiaalia takaisin avannetta kohti. (Kuva 5b)
D) Ota kiinni kielekkeesta “3” ja poista toinen osa suojakalvosta. (Kuva 6)

4, Avannepussin kayttoonotto

A) Pééstd pussiin ilmaa sisaan erottamalla pussin seindmat toisistaan. (Kuva 7)

B) Poista levyn suojakalvo. (Kuva 8)

) Aseta avannepussi muotoiltavalle levylle ja iholle. Sidoksen asettamista voidaan helpottaa taittamalla pussin ihonsuojalevy
keskeltd. Kiinnitd ensin pussin ihonsuojalevyn alareuna seka muotoiltava osuus iholle. Poista loput ihonsuojalevyn
suojakalvosta ja kiinnita toinen puoli ihonsuojalevystd ihoon. (Kuva 9)

D) Varmista pussin kiinnittyminen kuljettamalla sormia kiinnitysrenkaan ympéri ja paina 30 sekunnin ajan. (Kuva 10)

Sidosta voidaan kayttaa niin kauan, kuin se tuntuu miellyttévélta ja varmalta. Kayttoaika voi vaihdella.

5. Avannepussin sulkeminen
A) Tyhjennettavat avannepussit INVISICLOSE™ -sulkijalla (Kuvat 11a - 11e)
Taita pussin sulkijat aloittaen tyhjennysliuskasta kunnes sulkijoiden puolikkaat ovat padllekkain. Paina sulkijoita toisiaan
vasten kunnes tunnet niiden lukkiutuneen vastakkain koko matkalta. Voit halutessasi piilottaa sulkijan kdéntamalla taskun
sen pdlle ja asettamalla sulkijan taskuun.

6. Avannepussin tyhjentaminen
Tyhjennettavat avannepussit INVISICLOSE™ -sulkijalla (Kuvat 12a — 12¢)
Avaa pussin sulkijat ja avaa pussin paa painamalla sormilla tyhjennysliuskojen molemmista péistd; tyhjenné pussin sisélto.

7.Tietoa avannepusseista, joissa on suodattimet
Peitd suodatin kylvyn, uimisen yms. ajaksi pakkauksessa mukana olevalla suojatarralla. Poista tarra vedestd poistumisen jalkeen.

8. Avannepussin irrottaminen
Yksiosaisen avannesidosjarj

j kerralla. (Kuva 13)

an pitdisi irrota kokonai

9. Havittaminen
Laite on kertakdyttdinen, eikd sitd saa kdyttad uudelleen. Uudelleenkdyttd saattaa johtaa lisédntyneeseen infektion tai ris-
tikontaminaation vaaraan. Laitteen ominaisuudet eivét ehkd endd ole optimaaliset tarkoitettua kayttda varten. Kayton jélkeen
tdmad tuote saattaa olla biologisesti vaarallista jatetta. Kasittele ja havita hyvaksyttyjen laaketieteellisten kdytanteiden seka
soveltuvien paikallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti. Jos laitteen kayton aikana tai seurauksena tapahtuu vakava tapaus,
ilmoita siitd valmistajalle ja kansalliselle vastaavalle viranomaiselle.

Valmistettu Dominikaaninen tasavalta

©2025 Convalec Inc.

™ tarkoittaa ConvaTec Inc:n tavaramerkkia. ESTEEM, INVISICLOSE, ConvaTec Moldable Technology ovat ConvaTec Inc:n Yhdysvallat
rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja.

1-dels stomibandage med modellérbar hudplade.
BRUGSANVISNING
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Esteem ™+ poser med ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ er en 1-dels lukket eller tombar stomipose med modellérbar hudplade,
der kan tilpasses stomien uden brug af saks.

FORHOLDSREGLER 0G OBSERVATIONER
Dette produkt er til engangsbrug og ber ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan give aget risiko for infektion og smitte spredning. Produktets
egenskaber kan véere ndrede og vil ikke lengere vaere optimalt ved genbrug.

Vigtigt: Hudplader med konveksitet; uddannet sundhedspersonale skal konsulteres for brug.

Tilsigtet anvendelse: Kontrol af stomal produktion.
Indikationer: Til brug med en kolostomi eller ileostomi.

SADAN GOR DU
1. Forberedelse af huden
Dine haender og huden omkring stomien skal vaere rene, tarre og fri for olieagtige stoffer for pasztning.

2. Forberedelse af hudpladen

A) Aftag den modellérbare hudplade fra posen. (Figur 1)

B) Tag fat i fligen naevnt "1” og aftag den forste del af beskyttelsesfilmen, sa det modellérbare omrade af hudpladen bliver
synlig. (Figur 2)

() For at tilpasse hullet i hudpladen til din stomi, placer dine tomler (og fingre) pa kanten af starthullet og begynd at rulle kice-
beren tilbage. Brug dine tomler (og fingre) til fortsat at rulle klaeberen tilbage, indtil du opnar den enskede starrelse og form,
som passer til din stomi. Der mé ikke streekkes, treekkes eller klippes i hudpladen, for at gore den storre. (Figur 3)

D) For at kontrollere pasformen holder du dbningen oven for stomien uden at aftage resten af beskyttelsesfilmen. Tilpas hvis
nodvendigt.

Aallérk

3. Pasaetning af den bare hudplade
A)Tag fat i fligen naevnt “2” og aftag beskyttelsesfilmen fra denne side af hudpladen. Det er denne side af hudpladen du skal
klebe pa din hud. (Figur 4)
B) Pést den modellérbare plade rundt om stomien. Pres hudpladen fast til huden hele vejen rundt om stomien.( (Figur 5a)
) Hvis et omrade af huden er synlig, form da forsigtigt klaeberen mod stomien. (Figur 5b)
D) Tag fat i fligen naevnt “3” og aftag den anden del af beskyttelsesfilmen pa den modellérbare plade. (Figur 6)

4. Pastning af posen

A) Traek posens sider fra hinanden sa der kommer luft i posen. (Figur 7)

B) Aftag beskyttelsesfilmen fra posens plade. (Figur 8)

C) St posen pa den modellérbare plade og huden. Det kan vaere nemmere at placere posen, hvis posens klaeber, er foldet pa
midten. Pasat den nederste del af posens klaeber pa huden og den modellérbare hudplade. Aftag den ovre del af beskyt-
telsesfilmen fra posens klaeber og tryk den verste halvdel pa huden og den modellérbare hudplade. (Figur 9)

D) Tryk med fingrene rundt langs posens klaeber i 30 sekunder for at sikre god vedhaftning. (Figur 10)

Anvendes sa lzenge det foles behageligt og sikkert. Brugstiden kan variere.

5. Lukning af posen
A) Tombare poser med INVISICLOSE™ integreret lukning (Figur 11a- 11e)
Start med at folde laengst nede pa udlabet med og fold op til de to hvide plast strimler overlapper hinanden. Tryk de to
hvide plast strimler sammen, s du foler de lukker taet, pres langs hele kanten s& du er sikker pa at posen er lukket. Hvis du
onsker at skjule udlgbet kan du vende det ind i lommen.

6. Temning af posen
Tombare poser med INVISICLOSE™ integreret lukning (Figur 12a - 12¢)
Aben posens udlab ved at trykke ind pa begge sider af pa posens udlgb. Tom posen.

7. Information om poser med filter
Daek filteret med de medfelgende klistermaerker nar du bader, svammer o.s.v. Aftag efter vandaktivitet.

8. Sadan tager du posen af
1—dels systemet skal tages af som én enhed, altsa pose og klaber pa én gang. (Figur 13)

9. Affaldshandtering
Dette produkt er kun til engangsbrug og mé ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medfore gget risiko for infektion eller krydskon-
taminering. Produktets fysiske egenskaber vil muligvis ikke lngere vzere optimale for den tilsigtede brug. Efter anvendelsen
kan dette produkt udgere en potentiel biologisk risiko. Handteres og bortskaffes i henhold til godkendt medicinsk praksis
og gzeldende lokale love og forordninger. Hvis der under eller som fglge af anvendelsen af dette produkt er forekommet en
alvorlig handelse, bedes den indberettet til fabrikanten eller den nationale myndighed.

Produceret i Den Dominikanske Republik
© 2025 Convalec Inc.
™ er varemerke tilhorende ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM-+, INVISICLOSE er registrerede varemzrker tilhgrende ConvaTec Inc. i USA.
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En-dels stomibandasje med formbar hudbeskyttelsesplate
BRUKSANVISNING

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
Esteem™ + stomibandasje med ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ er en-dels lukkede og tembare stomibandasjer med en
hudbeskyttelsesplate som kan formes til en induviduell passform uten bruk av saks.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER 0G OBSERVASJONER
Dette hjelpemidlet er kun til engangs bruk og skal ikke gjenbrukes. Gjenbruk kan oke risikoen for infeksjoner og smittespredning.
Produktets egenskaper kan endres og ikke lenger véere optimalt for anbefalt bruk.

Viktig: Medisinsk utdannet personal skal vurdere behovet for hudbeskyttelsesplate med konveksitet for dette tas i bruk.

Tiltenkt bruk: For kontroll av avledning gjennom stomi.
Indikasjoner for bruk: For bruk med en kolostomi eller ileostomi.

SLIK BRUKER DU PRODUKTET
1. Forberedelse av huden
Hendene dine og huden rundt stomien ma véere rene, tarre og fri for fett for stomibandasjen settes pa.

2. Forberedelse av hudbeskyttelsesplaten

A) Fjern den formbare platen fra posen. (Figur 1)

B)Ta tak i fliken merket 1" og ta bort den forste delen av dekkpapiret pa den formbare siden slik at den formbare delen blir
synlig. (Figur 2)

() For personlig tilpassing av hullet i platen plasserer du tommelen (eller fingrene) pa kanten av starthullet og ruller
hudbeskyttelsesmaterialtet mot seq selv til du far en dpning av ensket sterrelse og form som passer din stomi. Unnga a
strekke, trekke eller klippe i det selvklebende materialet for a gjore apningen storre. (Figur 3)

D) For & kontrollere passformen holder du dpningen over stomien uten d ta av det andre beskyttelsespapiret. Juster apningen
etter behov.

3. Pasetting av formbar hudbeskyttelsesplate
A)Ta tak i fliken merket “2” og ta bort beskyttelsespapiret fra denne siden av platen. Det er denne siden av platen du skal
feste pa huden. (Figur 4)
B) Fest den formbare platen pa huden rundt stomien. Press hudbeskyttelsesmaterialet mot huden rundt hele stomien. (Figur 5a)
C) Dersom et hudomréde er synlig naermest stomien, form materialet forsiktig mot stomien. (Figur 5b)
D) Ta tak i fliken merket "3” og ta bort den andre delen av beskyttelsespapiret pa den formbare siden. (Figur 6)



4, Pasetting av posen

A) Separér posefilmen slik at det kan komme luftinn. (Figur 7)

B) Ta bort beskyttelsespapiret fra platen pé posen. (Figure 8)

C) Fest posen pa den formbare platen og huden. Det kan vaere lettere d se hvor posen skal festes om man bretter posen
pa midten av posens hudbeskyttelsesplate. Fest den nedre delen av posens hudbeskyttelse pa huden og det formbare
materialet. Ta bort det ovre beskyttelsespapiret fra posens hudbeskyttelsesmateriale. Rull og fest posens gvre halvdel pa
resten av materialet og huden. (Figur 9)

D) Bruk fingeren og press mot posens hudbeskyttelse og hold i 30 sekunder for & oppna et godt feste pa huden. (Figur 10)

Brukes s& lenge det foles komfortabelt og sikkert. Brukstid kan variere.

5. Slik lukker du posen
A) Tombare poser med INVISICLOSE™ innebygget poselés (Figur 11a — 11e)
Lukk posen ved d brette enden av posen oppover. Begynn med utlgpsklemmen helt til borrelasene overlapper hverandre.
Trykk borrelasene sammen i hele bredden og klem inntil du kjenner at de lases sammen. Du kan eventuelt vrenge lommen
for a skjule poseldsen, eller brette fliken ned rundt posens ende.

6. Slik tommer du posen
Tombare poser med INVISICLOSE™ innebygget poselés (Figur 12a-12¢)
Apne poselasen og dpne poseenden ved & trykke pa begge endene av utigpsremsene med tommel og pekefinger. Tam posen.

7. Informasjon om poser med filter
Dekk filteret med de medfalgende selvklebende dekklappene for bading, svemming, osv. Fjernes igjen etter aktiviteter i vann.

8. Slik fierner du posen
En-delsbandasjen tas bort i sin helheti ett grep. (Figur 13)

9. Avfallshandtering
Denne enheten er til engangsbruk og ma ikke brukes flere ganger. Gjenbruk kan fare til okt risiko for infeksjon eller krys-
skontaminasjon. Enhetens fysiske egenskaper er kanskje ikke lenger optimale for den tiltenkte bruken. Etter bruk kan dette
produktet potensielt vaere hiologisk farlig. Hindter og kasser i henhold til akseptert medisinsk praksis og gjeldende lokale
lover og forskrifter. Hvis det oppstar en alvorlig hendelse ved bruk av denne enheten eller som resultat av dens bruk, skal det
rapporteres til produsenten og til din nasjonale myndighet.

Produsert i den Dominican Republic

©2025 Convalec Inc.

™ indikerer et varemerke tilhgrende ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM, INVISICLOSE, ConvaTec Moldable Technology er registrerte varemerker
tilhgrende ConvaTec Inc. i USA.

D EAAHNIKA
Lootnpa Zropiag Evag Tepayiov pe Moldable Baon
OAHIIES XPHEHE
TEPITPAOH MIPOIONTOX

Ot adxkol Esteem™ + pe Ty Texvoloyia Moldable™ ¢ ConvaTec ivat éva 6hotnpa atopiag evog tepayiou KAEWGTO 1} avoIKTo e
maBopevn (moldable) Bdon mou émelva 6(€Ta1 T0 Avotypa 0TI &  TNG OTOpiag Xwpic va xpnotpomoteitat Yaidl.

MPOOYAAZEIZ KAl MAPATHPHZEIZ

To mpoidv eivat yia pia pévo xprion kat dev mpémet va emavaypnotponoleitat. H e ymoinor Tou pmopei va odnynoet o€
avénpévo kivbuvo poluvang i empoluvong. Ot Puatkég LBLOTNTES ToL POIOVTOC UMopei va pny €ival méov ot BENTIOTEC yia TV
nipoPhemopievn xprion.

Inpavriko: Eva emayyehpatiac vyeiag Ba mpémet va amogpavBei mpw T prion av anarteitat Baon pe Kupto oxpa (convex).

APTIOTH

MpoPAemopevn xpion; Alaxeipion ukikol ekpori¢ and otopia.
Evdeigeic xpriong: la xprion pe kohootopia i eheoatopia.

OAHTIEZ XPHEHE
1. Npoetoipacia tov dépparog
Ta xépta oag kat To déppa mépi§ e oTopiac Ba mpémel va eivat kabapd, aTeyva Kat xwpic NmapdtnTa mpw Ty epappoyn.

2. poetopacia g pdong

A) Byakte v moldable Bdon and to adkko (Ewkéva 1)

B) Kpatrote o onpeio “1” kat amopakpOveTe To PWTo Koppdtt Tou kahoppatog amd Ty maBopevn mevpd (Etkova 2)

C) la va mpooappooeTe To Gvolypa oTn oTopia, TomoBETHOTE Ta SAKTUAG 0aG 0TO EGWTEPIKO TOU avoiypatog Kat TUNISTE To
UNIKO €AV GTOV £AUTO TOU PéXPLVa SnLoupYETE €va Gvotypa 0To emBupnTo péyeBog kat oxfipa WoTe va Talpladel otn
otopiac oac. Mnv Tevtwvete, Tpapdre fj KOPETE To VAIKG yia va KaveTe peyahitepo To dvotypa. (Ekdva 3)

D) la va eNéy&ete To abpo mpocappoyric, Pakte To dvolypia emdve amd T oTopia Xwpic va amopakpOveTe To SeUTepo KaAupa.
Mpocappoote av eivar avaykaio.

3. Epappoyn ¢ Baon¢
A) Kpatrote To onpeio “2” kat agaipéote To kaAupa te mheupdag owpatog. Oa epappooete auth Ty mevpd tg moldable
Bdang oto owpa oag (Ewkova 4)
B) Epappdate tn Bdon oto déppa yupw amd T oToia. Miéote T Pdon oto Séppa mepipetpikd g otopiag (Ekdva 5a)
C) Av kdrmoto onpeio Tou déppatog eivar ekteBeipévo, ompaETe amald To Simwpiévo UNIKO PO TN oTopia péxpt va kahugOei
(Ewkova 5b)
D) Kpatrote o onpeio “3” kat amopakpOveTe 1o de0Tepo KoppdTt Tou Kahvpatog amé v maBopevn meupa (Etkéva 6)

4. Epappolovrag Tov 6aKKo

A) MaywpnoTe Ta Tol@PATa TOU 6AKKOU WOTE va prel péoa aépag. (Ekova 7)

B) AnopakpUverte 1o kahupa and ) Baon tou 6dkkou(Etkova 8)

C) Epappoote To odkko ov mhabopevn Bdon kai to déppa. Mmopei va gival o e0KoAo va To TETUXETE av 0 0AKKOG Eival
dimhwpiévog oty KevTpikiy ypappr e Baong tov. Epappoote To Kdtw Koppdtt Th¢ Bdong Tou 6dkKou aTo Séppa kat Ty
mhaBopEvn Paon. AMOPAKPUVETE TO AV KOPHATI TOU KAADPUATOC TG BAONG TO 0aKKOU Kat EeSm@aTe T0 MAvw o6 TG
070 &éppa yupw amdé To umohotmo T ¢ otopiag (Etkdva 9)

D) EAé€te mepipeTpika pie 1o SaKTuAO TV Kahr e@appoyn kat kpatiote yia 30 Seutepodenta (Etkova 10)

Aatnpriote 1o 600 €ivar dveto kat aopahéc. 0 xpovo xprong pmopei va dlagépet

w

. KAeiopo Tov odkkov
A) Avoikroi adkkot pe KAeiopo ovpag INVISICLOSE™ (Eikdveg 11a - 11e)
Aimhayote To KO0 TE 0UpAg EEKIVAVTAG AMmd TV Tawia 0To AKpo €wg 6ToU aKoupMmael oty avtioTolyn Tatvia. Méote
TI¢ 800 Tawieg o€ 6ho To mAdtog TG 0updc péxpIc oTou atoBavBeite 6Tt £xouv aopahioel. Av Béhete pmopeite va Simwoete
Katva KpOYETE TV 0Upd 0TV EIBIKN TOEMN.

=

. Aderaopa Tov odkkov
Avolktoi adkKot pe KAeioipo oupdg INVISICLOSE™ (Ewkdveg 12a - 11¢)
Zekhe1dwaTe 10 KAeiolo Tov 0aKKou Kat avoigte T oupd méfovtag Ta SUo dkpa Tw Tawiwv e Ta daktula. AS€ldoTe To 6AKKO

~

MAnpopopieg yia Tou¢ oaKKou¢ pe Piktpo
Kahoyre to giktpo pe To mapex6pevo autok6AnTo dtav kavete pmdvio, koAupmdrte KA. AmopiakpOveTe To autokoNAnTo 6tav
TENELWOETE TIC OXETI{OpEVE e VepO SpaoTnTIoTNTEC

©

. Amopdkpuvon Tov 6aKKou
To aboTnpa evog Tepayiou Ba mpémet va amopakplvetat oAokAnpo oe éva Bripa (Etkova 13)

9. Andpppn
Auto To mpoi6v mpoopileTat yia pia pévo prion Kat dev Ba mpémel va enavaypnotp inon pmopei
va pokahéaet av§npévo kivouvo Aoipwéng 1 Slaatavpodpevng pohuvong. Ot puatkég 1810TNTEC T TPOTOVTOC Pmopei va pnv
givarméov ot BENTIOTEC yia Ty mpoopt{opevn Xpran. Metd t yprion, autd To mpoiov pmopei va amotehei Suvntiko Bohoyiko
Kivouvo. 0 Xelplopoc kat n amoppupn Ba mpémet va yivovtal cUpQVa e TNV amodeKT LATPIKM MPAKTIKR Kal TOUG 10XUOVTES
TomIKoUg VOOUG Kat Kavoviapouc. Edv katd T Sidpkela g xpriong autol Tou mpoidvog Ij we amotéNeapa g XpRong Tou
TIAPOVGLAGTE KAMolo 00Papd GUPBAY, AVAPEPETE TO GTOV KATAGKEVAGTH Kal 0TV EOVIKR 6ag apyn.

H emava

APTIUTH

Kataokevaletat otn Anpokpatia tou Ayiou Aopiivikou
©2025 ConvaTec Inc.
™Ymodeikvue eymopiko orjpa g Convalec Inc. Ta ESTEEM kat INVISICLOSE eivat ofpata katateBévta g Convalec Inc. ot H.MA.
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Egyrészes, formalhato sztomaterapids rendszer
HASZNALATI UTASITAS

TERMEKLEIRAS

Az Esteem™ + ConvaTec formalhatd technoldgiajd zsakok egyrészes zart, illetve nyitott sztdmazsakok, melyek alaplapja formal-
hato, igy a sztéma nyilds olld haszndlata nélkiil egyénre szabhato.

ELGVIGYAZATOSSAG ES ESZREVETEL

Az eszkiz egyszerhaszndlatos, ne haszndlja jra. Az Gjboli felhasznalds a fertdzés és a keresztfert6zddés megnovekedett kockézatat
eredményezheti. Az eszkoz bizonyos fizikai tulajdonsagai el6fordulhat, hogy nem lesznek optimalisak.

Fontos: A haszndlat elkezdése elGtt szakorvosnak kell elddntenie, hogy konvex alaplap hasznélatéra van-e sziikség.

Rendeltetés: A sztéma ki k kezelése.
Alkalmazasi javallatok: Kolosztoma vagy ileosztéma esetén haszndlando.
HASZNALATI UTMUTATAS

1. Abér elokészitése
Az eszkoz alkalmazdsa eldtt a kéznek és a sztoma kdriili bornek tisztanak, szaraznak és olajos anyagoktol mentesnek kell lennie.

2. Az alaplap eldkészitése

R) Tavolitsa el a formalhatd lemezt a zsakral. (1. abra)

B) Fogja meg az 1-es szdmmal ellatott fiilecskét és tavolitsa el a formélhatd oldali véddlap elsd részét, felfedve ezéltal a
formalhato lemezt. (2. abra)

C) Asztémanyilds egyedi kialakitasahoz helyezze a hiivelykujjat (vagy ujjbegyeit) a kezddlyuk széléhez, és kezdje el gorgetni
addig, amig el nem éri a kivant méret( és alakd sztomanyilast. Ne nydjtsa, ne hiizza meg és ne vagja el az alapl-
apot, a nyilas megnagyobbitasahoz . (3. dbra)

D) A pontos illeszkedés ellendrzésére helyezze a kialakitott sztémanyildst a sztoma folé, tavolitsa el a masodik védafoliat. Ha
sziikséges, igazitson a nyildson.

3. Aformalhatd lemez felhely
A) Fogja meg a 2-es szdmmal ellatott fiilecskét, és tévolitsa el a test feldli hatlapot is. A formdlhatd lemez ezen oldalét kell a
bérre felhelyezni. (4. dbra)
B) Helyezze fel a megformézott lemezt a sztéma koriili bérfeliiletre. Nyomja rd a lemezt a bérre a sztéma koriil korkordsen.
(5a abra)
C) Ha a bdr egy része kitakarasba keriil, finiman egyengesse a megformézott tapadéfeliiletet a sztomadra. (5h dbra)
D) Fogja meg a 3-as szammal ellatott fiilecskét és tévolitsa el a formdlhato oldali védélap masodik részét is. (6. abra)

4. A zsék felhelyezése

A) A levegd bejutésanak eldsegitésére vélassza el eqyméstdl a zsakrétegeket. (7. abra)

B) Tavolitsa el a véddfoliat a zsak alaplapjérdl. (8. abra)

) Helyezze fel a zsakot a formalhatd lemezre és a hrfeliiletre. A felhelyezést megkdnnyiti, ha a zsak alaplapjat kozépen
kettéhaijtja. Eldszor a zsak és alaplap alsé felét llessze rd a bérre és a megformazott lemezre. Tavolitsa el a véddfolia felsd
felét, majd hajtsa rd a felsd felét a bdrre, a sztoma koré. (9. dbra)

D) Futtassa kdrbe ujjait a zsak tapadéfeliilete mentén, hogy meggydzddjon a megfeleld tapadasrdl, tartsa ujjait 30
masodpercig rajta. (10. abra)

Viselje, amig kényelmes és biztonsagos. A fenntartési idd egyénenként véltozhat.

5.Azsak lezarasa
A) Urithetd zsakok INVISICLOSE™ zarddassal (11a - 11e abra)
Hajtsa fel a biztonsdgi hajtokat a kivezetd zardcsiknal kezdve, amig a zdrd fiilek nem fedik egymast. Nyomja dssze a
zérdfiileket addig, amig nem érzi, hogy a teljes hosszuk mentén zérédnak. Ha sziikséges, forditsa ki a zsak aljat, hogy
elrejtse a visszahajtott részt.

6. A zsak iiritése
Urithetd zsakok INVISICLOSE™ zarédassal (12a — 12c abra)
Oldja ki a zsak zarorészét, és nyissa ki a végét. Ehhez ujjaival nyomja be a kivezetd zérocsikok mindkét végét. Uritse ki a zsakot.

7. Sziirével ellatott zsakokkal kapcsolatos informaciok
Fiirdéskor, tiszaskor, egyéb vizes tevékenység kozben takarja le a sz(irt a mellékelt lapocskdkkal. A vizben eltd|tdd tevékenység
befejeztével tévolitsa el a lapocskat.

8. A zsak eltavolitasa
Az egyrészes rendszert egészhen, egy épéshen kel levenni. (13. dbra)

9. Megsemmisités
Ez az eszkoz kizérdlag egyszeri hasznélatra szolgdl. Az eszkdzt nem szabad ismételten hasznalni. Az ismételt hasznélat a
fertdzés és a keresztszennyezddés nagyobb kockdzatat eredményezheti. Ismételt haszndlat esetén az eszkoz fizikai tulajdon-
sdgai nem feltétleniil optimalisak a rendeltetésszer(i haszndlathoz. Haszndlata utdn a termék potencidlis bioldgiai veszélyt
jelenthet. Az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak és a hatélyos helyi torvényeknek és szabalyozasoknak megfelelden kell kezelni és
drtalmatlanitani. Ha az eszkoz hasznélata kozben vagy kdvetkeztében stlyos incidens kdvetkezik be, azt jelenteni kell a gyarto
és a helyileg illetékes dllami hatdsag felé.

A Dominikai Koztdrsasagban késziilt.
©2025 Convalec Inc.
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POLSKI

Jednoczesciowy system plastyczny
INSTRUKCIA UZYTKOWANIA

OPIS PRODUKTU

Worek Esteem™ + w technologii plastycznej ConvaTec™ to jednoczesciowy system stomijny zamkniety lub otwarty (do
oprozniania) z plastycznym przylepcem umozliwiajacym modelowanie otworu w taki sposb, aby rozmiarem i ksztattem
odpowiadat rozmiarowi stomii, bez koniecznosci uzywania nozyczek i miarki stomijnej.

UWAGI | SRODKI 0STROZNOSCI
Ten produkt przeznaczony jest tylko do jednorazowego uzytku. Ponowne uzycie moze prowadzic do zwiekszonego ryzyka infekgji i
zakazenia krzyzowego. W przypadku ponownego zastosowania, whasciwosci produktu moga nie by¢ zachowane.

Uwaga: 0 koniecznosci stosowania workéw z wypuktym przylepcem typu Convex, powinien zadecydowac lekarz lub pielegniarka
stomijna.

Przeznaczenie: Postepowanie z trescia stomijna.
Wskazania do stosowania: Do stosowania z kolostomig lub ileostomia.

INSTRUCJA UZYCIA
1. Przygotowanie skory
Przed zatozeniem sprzetu rece, a takze skora wokét stomii, powinny by czyste, suche i wolne od wszelkich thustych substancji.

2. Przygotowanie przylepca plastycznego.

A) Odkleic przylepiec plastyczny od worka (Rysunek 1)

B) Usunac ze strony do modelowania pierwsza czes¢ zabezpieczajaca oznaczong numerem 1. (Rysunek 2)

C) Aby dopasowac otwdr do stomii, umiesci¢ kciuki na brzegach otworu startowego i zacza¢ rolowac materiat plastyczny, az
uformuje sie otwor o ksztatcie i wielkosci zblizonym do wielkosci stomii. Aby powiekszy¢ otwor przylepca, nie wolno
ciagna¢, wycinac ani rozciggac materiatu plastycznego. (Rysunek 3)

D) Sprawdyi¢ czy otwdr pasuje do stomii poprzez umieszczenie go nad nia, bez zdejmowania czesci zabezpieczajacej numer 2.
Dopasowac ponownie jesli konieczne.

3. Zaktadanie przylepca plastycznego
A) Usunac ze strony przylepca czes¢ zabezpieczajaca numer 2. T3 strong przykleic przylepiec plastyczny do skéry. (Rysunek 4)
B) Ustawic otwdr w pozycji srodkowej nad stomig i przycisnac materiat przylepny wokét stomii. (Rysunek 5a)
() W razie potrzeby wygtadzi¢ w kierunku stomii zrolowany materiat przylepny, aby zapewnic éciste dopasowanie pomiedzy
materiatem przylepnym a stomia. (Rysunek 5b)
D) Usunac ze strony do modelowania palcami druga czes¢ folii zabezpieczajacej oznaczonej numerem 3. (Rysunek 6)

4. Zaktadanie worka

A) Rozdzieli¢ Scianki worka, aby wpuscic do niego powietrze. (Rysunek 7)

B) Odkeic zabezpieczajaca folig ochronng z czgsci przylepnej worka. (Rysunek 8)

C) Potaczy¢ worek i przylepiec plastyczny. Dla utatwienia przyklejanie worka podzieli¢ na etapy. Delikatnie zgia¢ worek na
pét, umieszczajac otwdr przylepca centralnie nad stomia. Przyklei¢ najpierw dolng czesc przylepca, nastepnie gorna.
(Rysunek 9)

D) Przytrzymac palcami przylepiec przez ok. 30 sekund. (Rysunek 10)

Nosi¢ worek tak dfugo jak jest to komfortowe i bezpieczne. (zas noszenia moze rézny sie réznic.

5.Zamykanie worka
A) Worki otwarte (do oprézniania) z zapinka typu INVISICLOSE™ (Rysunek 11a - 11e)
Zamknac odptyw worka poprzez zawiniecie listewek znajdujacych sie na dole worka. Nastepnie potaczy¢ i przycisnac rzepy
worka na ich petnej dtugosci, az da sie poczu¢ wyrazne zamkniecie. W razie potrzeby schowac zamkniety odptyw worka do
specjalnej kieszonki, poprzez wywiniecie jej na druga strone.

6. Oproznianie worka
Worki otwarte (do oprézniania) z zapinka typu INVISICLOSE™ (Rysunek 12a — 12¢)
Otworzy¢ klapke zabezpieczajaca worka a nastepnie nacisnac korice elastycznych kotnierzy znajdujacych sie na spodzie worka.
Oproznic worek.

7. Informacja na temat workdw z filtrem
Podczas kapieli, ptywania itp. filtr zakry¢ dofaczong naklejka. Po zakoriczeniu czynnosci wymagajacych kontaktu z woda zdjac
naklejke.

8.Zdejmowanie worka
Jednoczesciowy system plastyczny usunac jednym delikatnym ruchem reki. Worek i przylepiec plastyczny zdejmuija sie razem.
(Rysunek 13)

9. Utylizacja
Ten wyrdb jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego uzytku i nie powinien by¢ uzywany ponownie. Ponowne uzycie moze
prowadzi¢ do zwiekszenia ryzyka zakazenia lub skazenia krzyzowego. Wtasciwosci fizyczne wyrobu moga przestac byc opty-
malne do przewidywanego zastosowania. Po uzyciu ten produkt moze stwarzac potencjalne zagrozenie biologiczne. Produkt
nalezy obstugiwac i utylizowac zgodnie z przyjeta praktyka medyczng oraz stosownymi lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami
ustawowymi i wykonawczymi. Jesli w trakcie stosowania tego wyrobu lub w wyniku jego stosowania wystapi powazne
zdarzenie, nalezy je zgtosic producentowi i wtasciwym organom krajowym.

Wyp w Republice D
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JEDNODILNY TVAROVATELNY STOMICKY SYSTEM
NAvoD K pouZiTi

POPIS VYROBKU
Jednodilné stomické sacky Esteem™ + s tvatovatelnou technologif ConvaTec™ jsou dostupné v uzaviené nebo vypustné varianté.
Tvarovatelnd lepici plocha umoziiuje vytvarovat otvor pro stomii presné podle jeji velikosti a tvaru bez pouziti nizek.

BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI A POZOROVANI
Tato stomickd pomiicka je urcena pouze k jednorézovému pouziti. Opakované pouziti by mohlo zvysit riziko infekce a kontaminace.
Vlastnosti stomické pomdicky by pfi opakovaném poufiti nemusely byt optimalni.

Diilezité: Potiebu konvexni stomické pomiicky by mél pred pouzitim posoudit zdravotni odbornik.

Ucel pouiti: Naklddani s vystupem stomie.
Indikace pro pouZiti: Pro pouZiti s kolostomii nebo ileostomii.

POSTUP POUZITI
1. Priprava pokozky
Pred pouzitim stomické pomticky musi byt Vase ruce a pokozka v okoli stomie Cisté, suché a zbavené mastnoty.

2. Priprava stomické pomiicky

A) Oddélte tvarovatelnou ¢ast od stomického sécku. (Obr. 1)

B) Uchopte a odstrarite ochrannou f6lii oznacenou “1", chranici tvarovatelnou ¢ast. (Obr. 2)

) Vytvarujte otvor podle Vasi individuaIni potfeby. Vlozte palce (nebo prsty) doprostred otvoru a zacnéte rollovat hmotu
smérem od stredu. Prsty rolujte hmotu tak dlouho, aZ vytvofite otvor odpovidajici velikosti a tvaru Vasi stomie. Tvarovatel-
nou hmotu musite rollovat. Hmotu netrhejte, nenatahuijte ani nestiihejte. (Obr. 3)

D) Zkontrolujte vytvarovany otvor pfilozenim na stomii aniz byste odstranili zadni ochrannou folii. V pfipadé potreby otvor
jesté upravte.

3. Aplikace tvarovatelné casti
A) Uchopte a odstraite ochrannou fdlii oznacenou “2”. Touto stranou piilozte tvarovatelnou ¢ast na kizi. (Obr. 4)
B) Prilozte tvarovatelnou cast na kiizi tak, aby otvor obemknul stomi. Pfitisknéte tvarovatelnou ¢ast okolo stomie a poté
pritisknéte celou plochu ke kiizi. (Obr. 5a)
)V pfipadé, Ze jste otvor pro stomii vytvarovali vétsi, jemné manzetku pritisknéte ke stomii, aby nevznikly zadné mezery.
(Obr. 5b)
D) Uchopte a odstrarite ochrannou folii oznacenou“3” chrénici zbytek tvarovatelné casti. (Obr. 6)

4, Nasazeni stomického sacku
A) Oddeélte folii sacku, abyste umoznili vniknuti vzduchu dovnitt. (Obr. 7)
B) Odstrarite chrannou fdlii z adhezni ¢asti stomického sacku. (Obr. 8)
() Nasadte stomicky sacek na tvarovatelnou cast a kiizi. Pro jednodussi a spravné nasazeni prelozte stomicky sacek vodorovné
v poloviné adhezni ¢asti. Nejprve prilozte spodni ¢ast na kiiZi a tvarovatelnou ¢ast. Poté odstraiite zbylou ¢ast ochranné
félie a piilozte horni polovinu stomického sacku. (Obr. 9)
D) Rukama piitisknéte k télu a podrite po dobu cca 30 sekund, aby bylo zajisténo sprévné piilnuti ke kiizi. (Obr. 10)

Doba noseni miize byt rozdilng, zalezi na Vasem pohodli a bezpecnosti.

5. Uzavreni stomického sacku
A) Vypustny sacek s bezsvorkovym uzavérem INVISICLOSE™ (Obr. 11a- 11e)
Rolujte bezsvorkovy uzdvér od vystuzného koncového prouzku tak, aby do sebe suché zipy zapadly. Pevné stisknéte po
celé plose a stlacte, dokud neucitite v prstech, Ze se suché zipy dobie uzavrely. Uschovejte uzavienou vypust do reverzni
kapsicky pro Vasi vétsi bezpecnost.

6. Vlyprazdnéni stomického sacku
Vypustny sacek s bezsvorkovym uzavérem INVISICLOSE™ (Obr. 12a - 12¢)
Rozeviete suché zipy a uvolnéte vypust. Oteviete vypust stlacenim vystuznych bilych koncovych prouzkii a obsah sacku vypustte.

7. Informace o stomickém sacku s filtrem
Pred | sprchovanim nebo plavénim zakryjte filtr prelepkou, kterd je soucésti baleni. Po vykoupdni prelepku odstrarite.

8. Odstranéni stomického sacku
Jednodilny stomicky systém by se mél odstranit cely, v jednom kuse. (Obr. 13)

9. Likvidace
Tento prostiedek je urcen pouze pro jednordzové poufiti a nesmi se pouzivat opakované. Opakované pouziti miize zpiisobit
zvysené riziko infekce nebo kiizové kontaminace. Fyzické vlastnosti prostiedku jiz nemusi byt optimélni pro urcené pouZiti.
Po pouZiti mdize tento vyrobek piedstavovat potencidIni biologické nebezpedi. Manipulujte s nim a likvidujte ho v souladu se
zavedenymi zdravotnickymi postupy a platnou mistni legislativou a predpisy. Pokud v pribéhu nebo v disledku pouzivéni
tohoto prostfedku dojde k zdvazné mimoradné udalosti, ohlaste ji vyrobci a pfislusnym statnim organtim.

Vyrobeno v Dominikénskeé republice
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LOVENCINA

Jednodielny tvarovatelny stomicky systém
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

POPIS PRODUKTU
Esteem™ + vreckd s ConvaTec t giou™ s jednodielne uzavreté alebo vypustné stomické vreckd s
tvarovatelnou podlozkou umoziiujicou prispdsobenie otvoru pre stomiu bez pouZitia noznic.

BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA A UPOZORNENIA
Pomacka je urcend pre jednorazové poutzitie a nemala by byt opak
rizika infekcie alebo skrizenej kontamindcie.

I bl A

tedl

pouzivand. Jej opal é poutzitie moze viest k zvyeniu

Délezité: Zdravotnicky pracovnik by mal posdit potrebu konvexnej pomdcky pred jej pouzitim.

Urcené poutitie: Riadenie stomélnej produkcie.
Indikacie na poutzitie: Na poufitie s kolostomiou alebo ileostomiou.

NAVOD NA POUZITIE
1. Priprava koZe
Pred aplikaciou musia byt ruky a pokozka okolo stémie isté, suché a bez akychkolvek mastnych latok.

2. Priprava podlozky

R) Odstrante tvarovatelnt ¢ast'z vrecka. (Obrazok 1)

B) Uchopte za miesto oznacené ,, 1" a odstraiite prvd Cast tvarovatelnej strany ochrannej vrstvy, aby ste odokryli tvarovaciu
Cast tvarovatelnej casti. (Obrazok 2)

) Na prispdsobenie k otvoru stémie vlozte palce (a prsty) na okraj Startovacieho otvoru a otacajte adhezivum spat dozadu na
seba, az pokym nevytvarujete pozadovani velkost a tvar zodpovedajiici velkosti stomie. Nenatahujte, nevytahujte ani
nestrihajte adhezivnu ¢ast kvéli zva&eniu otvoru. (Obrazok 3)

D) Pre kontrolu spravnosti umiestnite otvor nad stomiu bez odstraiovania druhej ochrannej casti. Ak je to potrebné, upravte
velkost a tvar.

3. Aplikdcia tvarovatelnej casti
A) Uchopte miesto oznacené 2" a odstrarite bocné ochranné casti. Touto Castou aplikujete tvarovatelni ¢ast na pokozku.
(Obrazok 4)
B) Aplikujte vytvarovand cast na pokozku okolo stémie. Pritlacte ju okolo stomie. (Obrazok 5a)
Q) V pripade, Ze adhezivum neobopina tesne stomiu, jemne ho zrolujte spét k stémii. (Obrazok 5b)
D) Uchopte miesto oznacené ,,3"" a odstranite druhu cast strany tvarovatelnej ochrannej casti (Obrazok 6)

4, Aplikacia vrecka

A) Oddelte strany vrecka od seba, aby vniklo malé mnozstvo vzduchu do vnitra vrecka. (Obrazok 7)

B) Odstraiite ochrannd ¢ast z podlozky na vrecku. (Obrazok 8)

€) Aplikujte vrecko na tvarovatelnt ¢ast na pokozke. Pre jednoduchsiu vizualizaciu prelozte podlozku na vrecku pozdfz jej osi.
Aplikujte jej spodni Cast na tvarovateln cast na pokozke. Odstréiite hornd Cast ochrannej casti z podlozky na vrecku a
potom rozlozte na vrchn( cast na kozi okolo zostévajlicej asti stomie. (Obrazok 9)

D) Popritlacajte prstami okolo adhezivnej Casti vrecka, aby ste sa uistili, Ze je spojenie dobré a podrzte na 30 sektnd.
(Obrazok 10)

Doba nosenia sa moze odliovat. Jej dfzka zavisi od bezpe¢nosti a komfortu.

5. Uzatvaranie vrecka
A) Vypustné vreckd s bezsvorkovym systémom INVISICLOSE™ (Obrazok 11a - 11e)
Prelozte spodn ast uzdveru, ktord zacina koncovym priizkom, az kym sa spojené uzavery neprekryju. Zatlacte spojené
uzdvery dohromady napriec celou Sirkou zadnej casti a stlacte ich, kym nebudete citit, Ze sa zavreli. Podla potreby si otocte
vrecko z vnidtornej strany von, aby sa uzdver zadnej casti skryl.

6. lyprazdiiovanie vrecka
Vypustné vreckd s bezsvorkovym systémom INVISICLOSE™ (Obrazok 12a — 12¢)
Odistite uzdver vrecka a otvorte zadnd Cast stlacenim obidvoch koncov priizkov prstami a vrecko vyprazdnite.

7. Informacia o vreckach s filtrom
Pri kupani, plavani, atd. prelepte filter prilozenym lepiacim Stitkom. Po ukonceni aktivity vo vode ho odlepte.

8. Odstranenie vrecka
Jednodielny systém by mal byt zlikvidovany v celom rozsahu ako jeden celok. (Obrazok 13)

9. Likvidacia
Tato pomdcka je urcend na jedno pouZitie a nema sa pouzivat opakovane. Opakované pouZitie moze viest k zvysenému riziku
infekcie alebo krizovej kontaminacie. Fyzikdlne vlastnosti pomdcky vtedy uz nemusia byt optimalne pre urcené poutitie. Po
pouziti mdze tento vyrobok predstavovat potencidlne biologickeé riziko. Manipulujte s nim a likvidujte ho v sdlade s akceptova-
nou lekdrskou praxou a platnymi miestnymi pravnymi postupmi a nariadeniami. Ak pocas pouZivania tejto pomacky alebo
v dosledku jej pozitia dojde k zdvaznému incidentu, nahlaste to vyrobcovi a svojmu vndtrostatnemu tradu.
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HRVATSKI
Jednodijelni stoma sustav za modeliranje/oblikovanje po mjeri
UPUTE ZA UPORABU
OPIS PROIZVODA

Esteem™ + vrecice izvedene u ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ su jednodijelne, zatvorene ili stoma vrecice s ispustom, koje
posjeduju modelirajucu podlogu, $to dopusta da se otvor za stomu moZe oblikovati po mjeri i to bez uporabe Skarica.

MJERE OPREZA | PROMATRANJA

Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo za j nu uporabu i nesmije se koristiti vide puta. ViSekratna uporaba moze dovesti do
povecanja rizika od infekcije ili ukrizene kontaminacije. U tom slucaju, moguce je da fizicka svojstva proizvoda vise ne bi bila
optimalna za namijenjenu primjenu.

Annl

Vaino: Prije uporabe konveksnih/upustenih podloga za zastitu koze, zdravstveni stru¢njak treba procijeniti potrebu za njihovim
koristenjem.

Namjena: Upravljanje izlaznim sadrZajem stome.
Indikacije za upotrebu: Za upotrebu s kolostomom ili ileostomom.

NACIN PRIMJENE
1. Priprema koze
Prije primjene, vase ruke i koza oko stome moraju biti isti, suhi i bez masnih sastojaka.

2. Priprema modelirajuce podloge

A) Odvojite modelirajucu podlogu s vrecice. (Prikaz 1)

B) Uhvatite usicu oznacenu brojem,,1”i uklonite prvi dio zastitne trake na modelirajucoj strani, ¢ime se otkriva povrsina za
modeliranje/oblikovanje podloge. (Prikaz 2)

() Za oblikovanje stoma otvora po mjeri vase stome, postavite palce (i vr3ke prstiju) na rub tvornicki priredenog otvora i
pocnite motati ljepljivi sloj unatrag, sve dok ne napravite otvor koji ce biti Zeljenog oblika i velicine vase stome. Ne
rastezati, povladiti ili rezati ljepljivi sloj kako biste ga ucinili vecim. (Prikaz 3)

D) Za provjeru izvedenog modeliranog otvora, postavite otvor iznad stome, bez uklanjanja druge zastitne trake. lzvedite
preinake ukoliko su potrebne.

3. Postavljanje modelirajuce podloge
A) Uhvatite usicu oznacenu brojem, 2”i uklonite zastitnu traku postavljenu prema tijelu. Tu cete stranu podloge postaviti na
svoju kozu. (Prikaz 4)
B) Postavite modeliranu podlogu na kozu oko stome. Potisnite podlogu na kozu svugdje uokolo stome. (Prikaz 5a)
) Ukoliko zamijetite nepokriveni dio koze oko stome, njezno pomaknite modelirani ljepljivi sloj prema stomi. (Prikaz 5h)
D) Uhvatite usicu oznacenu brojem,,3” i uklonite drugi dio zastitne trake na modelirajucoj strani. (Prikaz 6)

4. Postavljanje vrecice

A) Propustite zrak u vrecicu, razdvajanjem njezinih stijenki. (Prikaz 7)

B) Uklonite zastitnu traku s podloge vreice. (Prikaz 8)

() Postavite vrecicu na modelirajucu podlogu i koZu. Postavljanje vrecice moZe se olaksati ukoliko se presavine po sredini
otvora. Potom, donji dio podloge vrecice postavite na kozu i modelirajucu podlogu. Uklonite gornji dio zastitne trake s
podloge vrecice i postavite gornji dio na kozu i podrucje oko stome. (Prikaz 9)

D) Prstom kruzno prolazite preko zalijepljene podloge vrecice u trajanju od 30 sekundi, kako bi osigurali da je vrecica u
potpunosti zalijepljena. (Prikaz 10)

Vrecicu mozete koristiti onoliko dugo koliko vam je to udobno i sigurno. Duljina vremena koristenja moze varirati.

5. Zatvaranje vrecice
A) Vrecice s ispustom i INVISICLOSE™ sustavom zatvaranja (Prikaz 11a - 11e)
Smotajte ispust vrecice, zapocevsi od trake na kraju ispusta, sve dok se svi meduspojevi ne preklope. Cvrsto pritisnite
meduspojeve duz cijele Sirine ispusta vrecice, sve dok ne osjetite da su se sigurno spojili. Po Zelji, umetnite smotani ispust
vrecice u, za to, predvideni dZepi¢ njegovim izokretanjem.

6. Praznjenje vrecice
Vrecice s ispustom i INVISICLOSE™ sustavom zatvaranja: (Prikaz 12a — 12¢)
Odmotajte ispust vrecice i otvorite ispust, bocno pritiscuci prstima obadva kraja elasticne trake; sada ispraznite vrecicu.

7. Obavijest o vrecicama s filterom
Prekrijte filter s prilozenim naljepnicama pri kupanju, plivanju i slicno. Uklonite naljepnice po zavrsetku aktivnosti u vodi.

8. Uklanjanje vrecice
Jednodijelni sustav uklanja se u cijelosti i to u jednom koraku. (Prikaz 13)

9. Otpadne tvari
Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo za jed upotrebu i ne smije se ponovo koristiti. Ponovna upotreba moze dovesti do
povecanog rizika od infekcije ili krizne kontaminacije. Fizicka svojstva proizvoda mozda vise nece biti optimalna za namijen-
jenu upotrebu. Nakon upotrebe ovaj proizvod predstavlja potencijalan bioloski opasan otpad. Rukujte proizvodom i odloZite ga
u otpad u skladu s prihvacenom medicinskom praksom i vazecim lokalnim zakonima i propisima. U slucaju ozbiljnog incidenta
tijekom upotrebe ovog proizvodali kao posljedica njegove upotrebe, molimo da to prijavite proizvodacu i nadleznim drzavnim tijelima.

Proizvedeno u Dominikanskoj Republici
©2025 Convalec Inc.
™ oznacava zastitni znak ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM i INVISICLOSE su registrirani zastitni znaci ConvaTec Inc u Sjedinjenim Drzavama Amerike

LOVENSKI

ENODELNI OBLIKOVALNI SISTEM ZA OSKRBO STOME
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Esteem™ + vrecke s ConvaTec oblikovalno tehnologijo™ so enodelne zaprte vrecke ali vrecke na izpust z oblikovalno kozno
podlogo, ki omogoca prilagajanje velikosti stome brez uporabe Skarjic.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
Ta pripomocek je namenjen enkratni uporabi in se ga naj ne bi ponovno uporabljalo. Ponovna uporaba lahko privede do povecanega
tveganja okuzbe in navzkrizne kontaminacije. Lastnosti pripomocka morda ne bodo vec optimalne za predvideno rabo.

Pomembno: Pred uporabo mora potrebo po vgreznjeni kozni podlogi oceniti zdravstveni delavec.

Predvidena uporaba: Uravnavanje stomalnih izlockov.
Indikacije za uporabo: Za uporabo pri kolostomi ali ileostomi.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. Priprava koZe
Pred uporabo morajo biti roke in koza v okolici stome (iste, suhe, brez prisotnih mascob in morebitnih oljnih snovi.

2. Priprava kozne podloge

A) Odstranite oblikovalni disk iz vrecke. (Slika 1)

B) Potegnite etiketo, oznaceno s stevilko “1", tako odstranite prvi del zascitnega papirja, pod katerim boste zagledali
oblikovalni del kozne podloge. (Slika 2)

() Za oblikovanje odprtine, ki bo ustrezala vasi stomi, postavite palca (in prste) na rob zacetne odprtine ter pricnite s
svaljkanjem , dokler ne ustvarite odprtine Zeljene oblike in velikosti, ki ustreza vasi stomi. Adheziva nikakor ne
poskusajte raztegovati, vledi ali rezati, da bi ga povecali. (Slika 3)

D) Postavite disk na stomo ne da bi odstranili zascitni papir, da preverite prileganje. Prilagodite, ce je potrebno.

3. Namescanje oblikovalnega diska
) Potegnite etiketo, oznaceno s Stevilko”2” tako, da odstranite spodnji del zascitnega papirja.To stran oblikovalnega diska
boste namestili na kozo. (Slika 4)
B) Namestite oblikovalni disk okoli stome. Pritiskajte disk na kozo povsod okoli stome. (Slika 5a)
() Ce je del koze izpostavjen, enostavno oblikujte podlogo v smeri proti stomi. (Slika 5b)
D) Potegnite etiketo, oznaceno s tevilko”3"in odstranite drugi del zascitnega papirja pod katerim je oblikovalni del kozne
podloge. (Slika 6)

4. Namescanje vrecke
R) Plasti vrecke locite in vanjo spustite zrak. (Slika 7)
B) Odstranite zascitni papir s podloge na vrecki.( (Slika 8)
) Namestite vrecko na oblikovalni disk in kozo. Lazje namestite , ce vrecko prepognete, namestite spodnji del kozne podloge
in nato vrecko poravnate in kozno podlogo namestite Se na preostali del okoli stome. (Slika 9)
D) Potisnite s prsti kozno podlogo okoli stome, da dobro tesni in drZite tako 30 sekund (Slika 10)

Pripomocek lahko nosite dokler je udoben in zanesljiv. Cas uporabe pripomocka lahko variira.

5. Zapiranje vrecke
A) Vrecke na izpust z INVISICLOSE™ upogljivim zapiralom (Slika 11a - 11e)
Prepogibajte rep vrecke tako, da zacnete pri upogljivem zapiralu, dokler se zapirali ne prekrijeta. Zapirali stisnete skupaj,
dokler ne zacutite, da sta se zaskocili. Po Zelji lahko zapiralni sistem skrijete tako, da Zep obrnete navznoter.

6. Praznjenje vrecke
Vrecke na izpust z INVISICLOSE™ upogljivim zapiralom (Slika 12a - 12¢)
S prsti stisnite oba konca upogljivega zapirala in odprite rep vrecke; vrecko izpraznite.

~

. Uporaba vreck s filtri
Med plavanjem, tusiranjem ali kopanjem prekrijte reze filtra s prilozenimi nalepkami. Po zakljucku vodnih aktivnosti nalepke
odstranite.

8. Odstranitev vreck
Vrecke enodelnega sistema naj bi se odstranile v celoti v eni potezi. (Slika 13)

9. 0dlaganje odpadkov
Ta pripomocek je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo in ga ne smete uporabiti znova. Ponovna uporaba lahko poveca
tveganje za okuzbo ali navzkrizno kontaminacijo. Poleg tega se fizicne lastnosti pripomocka lahko spremenijo tako, da ni ve¢
optimalen za predvideno uporabo. Po uporabi lahko izdelek predstavlja potencialno biolosko nevamost. Z izdelkom ravnajte
in ga odlozite skladno s potrjenimi medicinskimi praksami ter veljavnimi lokalnimi zakoni in predpisi. Ce med uporabo tega
pripomocka ali posledi¢no zaradi njegove uporabe pride do resnega incidenta, z njim seznanite proizvajalca in vas nacionalni
organ.

Proizvedeno v Dominikanski Republiki
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PYCCKUA

0HOKOMNOHEHTHaA NNACTMYHaA cucTema no yxoay 3a cTomoi
UHCTPYKLNA 110 MPUMEHEHNIO

Onucanue usgenus

(C60pHble Mewwku Esteem™ + (ScTum™ +) ¢ TexHonorveit Moaenupyemoro otBepcTua KouaTek — 0AHOKOMMOHEHTHblE
3aKpbiTble (He ApeHpyemble) U OTKPbITbIE (ApeHUpyeMble) MeLLK ANA YX0/a 3 CTOMOIi ¢ MoAenvpyemMoii NIacTUHOI,
no3BonstoLLei chopMipoBaTh (CMOLENMPOBATD) OTBEPCTUE ANA CTOMbI 663 UCNONb30BAHNA HOXHUL.

Mepbl npeoCTOPOKHOCTY U 3aMeYaHNA

W3nenue npeAHa3HauyeHo TONbKO AN1A OAHOKPATHOTO NPUMEHEHNA 1 He OMKHO CMO0Nb30BaTbCA NOBTOPHO. nOBTOpHOe
NCnonb30BaHNe MOXET NPUBECTY K YBENNYEHUI0 PUCKa BO3HUKHOBEHUA MH¢€KUMM 11 NepeKpecTHOi KOHTaMIHALWM, a TaKkXe K
yTpare ¢I/I3VI‘IECKI/IX CBOWCTB U3Aenus, Heof [1N1A €ro ucno; 1114 10 Ha3HAYEHNI0.

BaxHo: MeanumMHCKuIA cieynanuct omKeH Aatb np 0 Heob ™ e

KOHBEKCHBIM MIpodurnem.

JIbHOE 3aK|

p

Ha3sHauenue: KoHTponb 32 CTOManbHbIMU BbIAENEHUAMY.
TMoka3anua K npumeHeruto: [InA ncnonb3oBaHua ¢ KONOCTOMOI U UNEOCTOMOI.

PEKOMEHJALIUN MO NPUMEHEHUIO

1. MoaroToBKa KoM
Tlepes HanoXeH1eM U3AENMA PYKI 1 KOXa BOKPYT CTOMbI 0MKHbI ObITb YMCTBIMM, CyXUAMIA 1 OUULLEHHbIMIA OT CyOCTaHLM,
COBEPXALLYIX MACTa, KMPOBbIE KOMMOHEHTbI.

2. lNoproToBKa NNacTUHbI KaNoNpueMHNKa

R) OTpenute Mopenupyemblit Auck ot meLuka. (Puc. 1)

B) 3axBatuTe A3b140K C Undpoii «1» 1 CHUMUTE NepBYH (LEHTPaNbHYH) YaCTb 3aLLMTHOTO NOKPLITUA MOAEAMPYEMOro
ZNCKa, NPY 3TOM CTAHOBUTCA BULVMBIM MOZENPYeMbIii yUacToK MoZienupyemoro Aucka. (Puc. 2)

C) ManbLybl v MoayLweyky 6onbLLMX NanbLieB pasmMecTuTe y Kpas CTapToBOrO 0TBEPCTUA. HaunHaiite ckaTbiBaTb aAre3us
110 HaNpaBNEHWIo T LeHTpa K nepudepun. (hopmupyiite noaxoAALLLee No pa3mepy 1 Gopme 0TBEPCTIAE ANA CTOMbI.
ApnresuB Henb3s pacTArnBath U pesatb HoXHULamu. (Puc. 3)

D) Yro6bl npoBepuTb Gopmy nonyuBLIEroCs OTBEPCTHS Te chOPMMPOBAHHOE OTBEPCTHE K CTOME, He CHUMasA
BTOPOI1 YACTI 3aLLUTHOTO NOKPbITUA. CKOpPEKTUpYiiTe pa3mep 0TBEPCTUA NIt HEOOXOAUMOCTH.

1P

3. Hanoxenue mopenupyemoro aucka
R) 3axBaTuTe A3bI4OK € LIMGPOV «2» U CHUMUTE 3aLLUTHOE NOKPbITHE, 0BpaLLieHHoe K Teny. Bbl byaeTe HaknaabIBaTb 3Ty
CTOPOHY MOANMPYeMOTo [IcKa Ha Koxy. (Puc. 4)
B) Mpunosxwte Mopenupyemblit AUCK K Koxe BOKPYr CTOMbI. [pyxmuTe AUCK K KoXe BOKPYT CTOMbI CO BCeX CTOPOH. (Puc. 5a)
Q) Ecnn Mexpy Kpasimu chopMUPOBAHHOTO 0TBEPCTIA U CTOMOIA OCTANCA 3a30p, YCTPaHuTe 3a30p, GepexHo npuénusus
Kpas 3aKaTaHHoro ajre3va k crome. (Puc. 5h)
D) Bo3bmuTech 3a A3bI40K € LUGPOI «3» 1 CHUIMUTE BTOPYHO YaCTb 3aLLUTHOTO MOKPLITUA MoAenupyemoii cTopokbl. (Puc. 6)

4. Hanoxenue c6opHoro mewka

A) OTzennTe NepesiHiolo 1 3a/iHI00 CTEHKY MeLLIKa APy OT Apyra TaK, YTo6bl BO3AYX nonan BHYTpb Meluka. (Puc. 7)

B) CHUMUTe 3aLLuTHOE NOKPbITUE C aAre3nBHOIA YacTn c6opHoro meluka (Puc. 8)

C) Mpunoxute aare3nBHyto YacTb CGOPHOro MeLLKa K MOZenMpyemomy ANCKY v Koxe. [LnA ynpoLeHIs Bu3yanbHoro
KOHTPONA HANOXEHUA MeLLIKA MOXHO COTHYTb MeLLOK N0Noaam Mo LeHTPanbHO MHIA AATe3MBHOI YaCcTH MeLUKa.
CHauana npunoXuTe HIDKHIOK NONOBMHY AAre3UBHOTO MOKPBITIA MeLLIKa K KoXe 1 MOAENNpyeMoMy AUCKY. 3aTem
MOAHUMUTE BEPXHIOK NOMOBUHY 1 3aKpenuTe 0CTaBLLYIOCA (BEPXHIOK) YaCTb afre3nBHOTO NOKPbITHE MeLLKa Ha Koxe
BOKpYr cToMbl. (Puc. 9)

D) MpoiiavTech nanbLamm no Kpyry B NpoeKLN aAre3UBHON0 MOKPBITUA MeLLIKa, UTo6bl yOeAUTHCA B ero HafexHoi
duKcauum n npofiomKaiite NpuaepKuBaTL MeLLOK pykamin He Meree 30 cekyHz. (Puc. 10)

JlnuTenbHOCTb NpUMEHeHIA U3AeNUA MOXeT BbiTb Pa3nnuHoii. OCHOBHBIMM KpUTEPUAMM ABNAIOTCA KOMOOPT U HAAEKHOCTD.

5. 3aKpbiTie MelwKa
A) ipeHupyemblii mewwok ¢ 3actexkoi UnBusmnknoys (Invisiclose) (Puc. 11a-11e)
3aBepHuTe B (xBOCT) cGopHOro Metwka p a) Ha cebs, CM0I0COK Ha KOHLE BbINYCKHOTO
OTBEPCTHA TaK, UT00bI 3acTeXKM-nMMyuKw coBnanyt. CoeAMHUTe 3aCTeXKI-NUMYYKI BMECTE N0 BEEif LWMPUHE FOPAOBMHbI
MELLKa M CKUMAIiTe 1, MoK He OYYBCTBYETe, 4TO OHM 3aKPbITbI. 10 XenaHuio BbIBEPHUTE NOTaiiHO! kapMaH, YTobl
CKPbITb BCTPOEHHY!0 3ACTEXKY.

6. OnopokHeHue Mewka
[ipennpyembiit mewwok ¢ 3actexkoii Unsusuknoys (Invisiclose) (Puc. 12a-12¢)
Pa3bepMHuTe 3aCTeXKU-NUNYYKM 1 pa3BEPHUTE FOPAIOBYHY MeLLKa. CuMas nanbLamit no 6okam benbie 3aCnoHKM BAONb
/1B FOPNIOBUHDI, OMOPOXKHUTE MELLIOK.

7. Undopmauma ana mewKos ¢ puabTpom
3aKpoiiTe UALTP CMeLanbHoii Npunaraemoit 3arsyLIKoii-CTUKepOM BO BPEMA NPUHATAA BaHHbI UK MI06bIX APYTUX BOAHbIX
npoteayp. CHUMUTE 3arnyLIKy-CTUKEp NOCNE OKOHYaHMA MpoLieypb.

8. CHATMe c6opHOro MeluKa
0ZHOKOMMOHEHTHaA CUCTeMa CHUMAETCA LenMKoM, B ofuH npuem. (Puc. 13)

9. Yrunusauua
370 U3AeNUe NPeaIHA3HAYEHO UCKIOUUTENbHO ANA OAHOPA30BOr0 NPUMEHEHI, U er0 He CeayeT UCNoAb30BaTb MOBTOPHO.
ToBTOPHOE MCMONb30BAHIE U3LENNA MOXET NPUBECTU K Y PUCKY MHOULMP 1NN NepeKpecTHoro
3arpasHenua. Mpu NOBTOPHOM UCMONb30BaHMY GU3NYECKIE XaPaKTEPUCTUKM U3AENNA MOTYT yxKe HajnexKalLym o6pasom
He C00TBETCTBOBATb LieNAM, ANA KOTOPbIX OHO NP yeHo. Mocne ucnonb 3TOT NPOAYKT MOXET NPeACTaBAATH
6uonoruyeckylo onactocTb. 06paLLaiiTech C M3fenuem 1 yTUAM3UPYiiTe €ro B COOTBETCTBIAN C NPUHATON MeANLIMHCKOM
NPaKTUKOI 1 eiCTBYIOLUMMI MECTHBIMI 3aKOHAMI 11 HOPMATUBHbIMYU JOKYMeHTaMu ECu Bo BpeMaA uin B pe3ynbTarte
CNONb30BAHVA 3TOT0 U3ZENNA MPOU30LLNO CePbe3HOE MPOUCLLECTBIE, CO0BLLUTE 06 TOM NPOU3BOAUTENHO 1 OpraHy
dezepanbHoii Bractu.

W3rotosneHo B loMuHukaxckoii Pecnybnuke.

© 2025 KonBaTek UHk.

™ yka3blBaeT Ha ToproByto MapKy KonaTek WHK. ESTEEM, INVISICLOSE, ConvaTec Moldable Technology — 3apeructpupoBatHbie B
CLUA Toprobie mapky KonBaTek WHK.

ROMANA

Sistem stomic modelabil dintr-o singura componenta
INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
ESTEEM™ Plus, sistem postoperator, nesteril, dintr-o singura piesa, variante inchise sau deschise, modelabile dupa forma stomiei
fara folosirea foarfecelor

PRECAUTII $1 OBSERVATII
Produsul este de unica folosinta , a nu se refolosi dupa utilizare. Refolosirea produsului poate duce la infectie sau contaminare, cat si
la pierderea calitatii optime a produsului.

Important: Folosirea produsului trebuie recomandata de personal calificat.

Utilizare prevazuta: Managementul produsului stomic.
Indicatii de utilizare: Pentru utilizarea in asociere cu o colostomie sau ileostomie.

1. Pregatirea pielii
Mainile dvs. si pielea din jurul stomei trebuie sé fie curate, uscate i fard substante uleioase inainte de aplicare.

2. Pregatirea dispozitivului

A) Indepértati invelitoarea transparentd de pe dos (Figura 1)

B) Indepartati primul strat protector de pe partea modelabila (Figura 2)

C) Pentru a personaliza deschizatura stomei, puneti-va degetele mari (sau celelalte degete de la maini) la marginea gdurii de
pornire si incepeti sa rulati banda adeziva. Folositi-va degetele mari (sau celelalte degete de la maini) pentru a continua
sd rulati banda adeziva pand cand creati o deschizéturd de marimea si forma doritd, aceea a stomei dvs. Banda adeziva
trebuie rulata. Nu intindeti, nu trageti si nu taiati banda adezivé pentru a o largi. (Figura 3)

D) Inainte de utilizare asezati partea modelabila pe orificiul stomal, fara a indeparta stratul 2 protector. Se ajusteaza in caz
de nevoie.

3. Aplicarea partii modelabile
A) Indepartati al 2-lea strat de pe partea modelabila si aplicati pe pielea din jurul stomei. (Figura 4)
B) Apasati usor in jurul stomei (Figura 5a)
C) Daca ramane piele neacoperita, cu grija acoperiti cu partea modelabila (Figura 5b)
D) Indepartati al 3-lea strat de pe partea modelabila (Figura 6)

4, Aplicarea sacului

A) Trageti partea exterioara a sacului, pentru a permite intrarea aerului (Figura 7)

B) Indepartati partea de jos a stratului protector de pe flansa sacului (Figura 8)

() Aplicati sacul peste partea modelabila. Puteti vizualiza mai bine pozitia sacului, daca va ghidati dupa centrul partii
modelabile. Prima data aplicati partea de jos a pungii , indepartati partea de sus a stratului protector de pe flansa si
asezati peste partea modelabila neacoperita. (Figura 9)

D) Tasati usor cu degetele de jur imprejur, iar apoi tineti-o la locul ei timp de 30 de secunde. (Figura 10)

5. Inchiderea pungii
A) Pungi cu sistem de evacuare cu inchidere INVISICLOSE™ (Figura 11a- 11e)
Impaturiti capatul de inchidere incepand cu banda de la orificiul de evacuare pand cand se suprapun partile de imbinare.
Apasati partile de imbinare pe l&timea capatului si strangeti pand le simtiti cum se inchid. Daca doriti, intoarceti buzunarul
pe dos pentru a masca locul unde s-a inchis capatul sau infasurati clapa in jos in jurul capétului pungii.

6. Golirea pungii
Golirea saciilor cu inchidere INVISICLOSE™: (Figura 12a-12¢)
Desigilati inchizatura pungii si deschideti capatul, impingand induntru ambele extremitati ale benzilor orificiului de evacuare
cu degetele; goliti punga.

7. Informatii despre sistemele prevazute cu filter
CAcoperiti filtrul cu hartia adeziva din dotare. Indepartati dupa dus.

8. Indepartarea sacului
Sistemul unitar se indeparteaza integral, sacimpreuna cu partea modelabila. (Figura 13)

9. Eliminare
Acest dispozitiv este exclusiv de unica folosintd i nu trebuie reutilizat. Reutilizarea poate determina un risc crescut de infectie
sau contaminare incrucisatd. Este posibil ca proprietétile fizice ale dispozitivului sa nu mai fie optime pentru utilizarea
prevdzuta. Dupa utilizare, acest produs poate fi un risc biologic potential. Manevrati si eliminati in conformitate cu practica
medicald acceptatd si legile si reglementarile locale aplicabile. Dacd in timpul utilizarii acestui dispozitiv sau ca urmare a
utilizarii acestuia s-a produs un incident grav, vé rugam sa il raportati producétorului si autoritatii nationale.

Fabricat in Republica Dominicana
© 2025 ConvaTec Inc.
™indica 0o marca comerciala ConvaTec Inc. ESTEEM and INVISICLOSE

Tek Parca Moldable — Elle $ekillendirilen Ostomi Sistemi
KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

URUN TANIMI
ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ ile iiretilen Esteem™ + tek parca bosaltmasiz ve bosaltmali torbalar, makas kullanmadan stoma
acikhiginin elle sekillendirilerek ayarlandigi ostomi sistemleridir.

ONLEMLER VE GOZLEMLER
Tek kullanimliktir ve tekrar kullamiimamalidir. Ayni iiriiniin tekrar kullanimi enfeksiyon ve capraz kontaminasyon riskinin artmasina
neden olabilir. Uriiniin fiziksel dzellikleri kullanim amacina uygun olmaktan gikmis olabilir.

Onemli: Kullanmadan nce konveks cilt bariyerine ihtiyac olup olmadigi bir saglik uzmani tarafindan degerlendirilmelidir.

Kullanim Amaci: Stoma giktisinin yonetimi.
Kullanim Endikasyonlan: Kolostomi veya ileostomi ile kullanim iindir.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI
1. Cildin hazirlanmasi
Uygulama dncesi elleriniz ve stoma etrafindaki cilt temiz, kuru olmali ve yagh maddelerden arindinlmalidir

2. Cilt bariyerinin hazirlanmasi

R) Moldable (elle sekillendirilen) diski torbadan ayirin. ($ekil 1)

B)“1”yazan etiketi tutun, koruma bandini kaldirarak moldable diskin sekillendirilecek alanini agin. ($ekil 2)

C) Stoma agikhigini ihtiyaciniza gore sekillendirmek icin mevcut aikliga basparmaklarinizi yerletirin, geriye dogru yapiskanin
kendi iizerine gelecek sekilde yuvarlayarak ihtiyaciniz olan sekil ve biiyiikliikte ain. Esnetmeyin, cekmeyin ya da
agkhgi biiyiitmek icin kesmeyin. ($ekil 3)

D) Agikhigin uygunlugunu kontrol etmek icin, ikinci koruma bandini kaldirmadan, stomanizin iizerine tutarak degerlendirin.
Gerekiyorsa tekrar sekillendirin.

3. Moldable diski uygulama
A)"2"yazan etiketi tutun ve viicuda degecek kisimdaki koruma bandini gikartin. Moldable diskin bu tarafini viicudunuza
uygulayacaksiniz. ($ekil 4)
B) Sekil verdiginiz diski stomanizin etrafina uygulayin. Tiim stoma etrafinda diski bastirarak yerlestirin. (Sekil 5a)
C) Agikta kalan cilt varsa, sekillendirilmis yapiskani nazik bir sekilde stomaya dogru itin. ($ekil 5b)
D)“3"yazan etiketi tutun ve diskin sekillendirilen yiiziindeki ikinci koruma bandini da kaldirin. ($ekil 6)

4, Torbayi uygulama

A) Hava girmesini saglamak icin torba filmlerini ayinn. (Sekil 7)

B) Torbadan koruma bandini gikartin. ($ekil 8)

C) Torbayr moldable disk ve cilde uygulayin. Torbay adaptdr kisminin ortasindan katlarsaniz yerlestirirken daha kolay gorebil-
irsiniz.Torbanin adaptor ksiminin alt tarafini cilde ve diske uygulayin. Koruma bandinin torba adaptariindeki dist kismini da
kaldirin ve stoma etrafindaki cilde uygulaym. ($ekil 9)

D) Parmaginizi torbanin yapiskan kisminin iizerinde gezdirerek tam oturdugundan emin olun ve 30 saniye kadar bekleyin.
(Sekil 10)

Rahat ve giivenli hissettiginiz siirece kullanabilirsiniz. Kullanim siiresi kisiye gare degisebilir.

5. Torbayi kapatma
A) INVISICLOSE™ Kapanish Bosaltilabilir Torbalar (Sekil 11a- 11e)
g ice gecen interlok disli sistem bantlan iist iiste gelene dek torba ucundaki parcayt ice dogru katlayin. Ucun genisligi boyunca
interlok kapatmalarini bastirin ve kapandigini hissedene dek sikin. sterseniz ucu gizlemek icin cebi icten disa cevirin.

6. Torbayi bosaltma
INVISICLOSE™ Kapanigh Bosaltilabilir Torbalar (Sekil 12a - 12¢)
Katladiginiz kismi agin, parmaklarinizla beyaz kismin her iki ucundan bastirarak torba agzini agin ve torbayr bosaltin

7. Filtresi olan Torbalar Hakkinda Bilgi
Banyo yaparken, yiizerken vs. gonderilen etiketle filtreyi kapatin. Suyla isiniz bittikten sonra etiketi ¢ikarin.

8. Torbayi gikartma
Tek parca sistem bir hareketle tek parca olarak ¢ikanimalidir. ($ekil 13)

9.Atma
Bu cihaz tek kullanimliktir ve tekrar kullaniimamalidir. Tekrar kullanimi enfeksiyon veya capraz kontaminasyon riskinin
artmasina yol acabilir. Cihazin fiziksel 6zellikleri, kullanim amaci igin optimum olma durumunu kaybedebilir. Kullanimdan
sonra, bu iiriin potansiyel bir biyolojik tehlike olabilir. Kabul edilmis tibbi uygulamalar ve geerli yerel yasa ve diizenlemelere
uygun olarak kullanin ve atin. Bu cihazin kullanimi sirasinda veya kullaniminin sonucu olarak ciddi bir olay meydana
geldiginde, liitfen ireticiye ve ulusal makaminiza bildirin.
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Uheosaline vormitav stoomisiisteem

Kasutusjuhised
TOOTEKIRJELDUS

Esteem™ + stoomikotid pohinevad ConvaTec i vormitaval tehnoloogial™ ja on iiheosalised kinnised vdi alt lahtised stoomikotid,
millel on vormitav liimuv osa, mis vdimaldab koti stoomiava vormida ilma kaére kasutamata.

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD JA TAHELEPANEKUD
See toode on ainult ihekordseks kasutamiseks ning seda ei tohiks korduvkasutada. Korduvkasutus véib viia infektsiooniriski ja rist-
saastumise riski suurenemiseni. Toote omadused ei pruugi olla enam Ised ndidustatud ka

Tahtis: MeditsiinitoGtaja peaks hindama kumera (convex) alusplaadi vajadust enne toote kasutamist.

Ettendhtud kasutus: Stoomi eritise juhtimine.
Kasutusndidustused: Kasutamiseks kolostoomi vdi ileostoomiga.

KASUTUSJUHISED
1. Naha ettevalmistamine
Teie kéed ja stoomi iimbritsev nahk peavad enne vahendi paigaldamist olema puhtad, kuivad ega tohi olla koos dliste ainetega.

2. Liimuva osa ettevalmistus

A) Eemaldage vormitav rongas stoomikotilt. (Joonis 1)

B) Viotke kinni servast mérgisega 1ja eemaldage kattekile esimene osa, mille tulemusena tuleb néhtavale vormitava ronga
vormitav osa. (Joonis 2)

() Stoomiava individualiseerimiseks pange poidlad (ja sormed) ava servale ja hakake liimipinda tagasi rullima seni, kuni
tekib teie stoomiava jaoks sobiva suuruse ja kujuga ava. firge venitage, tommake vdi Iigake limuvat osa selle
suurendamiseks. (Joonis 3)

D) Kontrollimaks sobivust, asetage avaus stoomiava kohale ilma teist kattepaberit eemaldamata. Vajadusel kohendage.

3. Vormitava ronga paigaldamine
A) Votke kinni servast margisega 2 ja eemaldage kehapoolne kattekile. Selle poole vormitavast rongast te asetate oma
nahale. (Joonis 4)
B) Asetage vormitav rongas stoomiiimbritsevale nahale. (Joonis 5a)
C) Juhul kui osa nahapinnast on naha, siis laske kergelt vormitud materjalil oma kuju muuta stoomiava suunas. (Joonis 5b)
D) Vatke kinni servast mérgisega 3 ja eemaldage vormitava osa kattekile teine pool. (Joonis 6)

4, Stoomikoti paigaldamine

A) Tommake stoomikoti seinad iiksteisest eemale, et 6hk saaks kotti siseneda. (Joonis 7)

B) Eemaldage kattepaber stoomikoti limuvalt osalt. (Joonis 8)

C) Asetage stoomikott vormitavale rdngale ja nahale. Asetuse paremaks ndgemiseks voib olla lihtsam kui stoomikott on
kokku volditud limuva osa keskejoonelt. Asetage stoomikoti liimuva osa alumine pool nahale ja vormitavale rongale.
Eemaldage kattepaberi iilemine osa stoomikoti limuvalt osalt ja seejérel kleepige stoomikoti ilemine pool iilejadnud
nahapinnale stoomi umber. (Joonis 9)

D) Libistage sormega umber stoomikoti liimuva osa kindlustamaks head limumist ja hoidke 30 sekundit paigal. (Joonis 10)

Kandke nii kaua kui on mugav ja turvaline. Kandmisaeg voib erineda.

5. Stoomikoti sulgemine
A) Tiihjendatavad kotid INVISICLOSE™ sulguriga (Joonised 11a- 11e)
Voltige sulgurit alates véljavooluava otsaribast seni, kuni lukustuvad sulgurid kattuvad. Vajutage lukustuvaid sulgureid
tugevalt kokku seni, kuni tunnete, et need sulguvad, vajutades kogu otsasulguri laiuse ulatuses. Otsasulguri peitmiseks
pddrake soovi korral tasku pahupidi.

6. Stoomikoti tilhjendamine
Tiihjendatavad kotid INVISICLOSE™ sulguriga (Joonised 12a — 12¢)
Avage kotisulgur ja avage ots, suruge véljavooluava otsaribade molemat otsa sormedega; tiihjendage kott

7. Teave filtritega stoomikottide kohta
Vanniskaigu, ujumise voi muude tegevuste ajal katke filter kaasasoleva kleepsuga. Eemaldage kleeps parast veeprotseduuri [oppu.

8. Stoomikoti eemaldamine
Uheosaline stoomisiisteem tuleb eemaldada iihekorraga terviklikult, iihe témbega. (Joonis 13)

9. Havitamine
Seade on ette nahtud ainult iihekordseks kasutamiseks ja seda ei tohi uuesti kasutada. Korduvkasutamine voib suurendada in-
fektsiooni- vdi ristsaastumise ohtu. Seadme filiisikalised omadused ei pruugi olla enam ettenahtud kasutamiseks optimaalsed.
Kasutamise jérgselt vaib toode olla potentsiaalne bioloogiline oht. Kéidelge ja visake dra vastavalt aktsepteeritud meditsi-
inilisele tavale ning kohastele seadustele ja maarustele. Kui seadme kasutamise kdigus vdi selle kasutamise tulemusena on
juhtunud tosine dnnetus, siis teavitage sellest tootjat ja kohalikku voimuasutust.
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Jednodelni modelirajuci sistem za stomu
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

OPIS PROIZVODA
Esteem™ + kese sa ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ su jednodelne zatvorene kese ili kese sa ispustom, sa modelirajucom
podlogom koja omogucava oblikovanje odgovarajuceg otvora za stomu bez koris¢enja makaza.

MERE OPREZA
0Ovo pomagalo se koristi samo jedanput i ne treba ga koristiti viSe puta. Ponovna upotreba moze povecati rizik od infekcije i unakrsne
kontaminacije. Fizicka svojstva proizvoda mozda vise nece biti optimalna za namenjenu upotrebu.

Vazna napomena: Medicinsko osoblje treba pre upotrebe da proceni da li je potrebno koristiti konveksne podloge.

P upotreba: Upravljanje sadrzajem stome.
Indikacije za upotrebu: Za upotrebu sa kolostomom ili ileostomom.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
1. Priprema koze
Pre primene, Vase ruke i koza oko stome moraju da budu isti, suvi i nezamasceni.

2. Priprema podloge

A) Odvojte modelirajudi disk sa kese. (Slika 1)

B) Uhvatite prstima jezicak sa oznakom “1”i uklonite prvi deo zastitne folije sa modelirajuceg dela, oslobadajuci na taj nacin
modelirajucu zonu modelirajuceg diska. (Slika 2)

C) Kako bi otvor prilagodili svojoj stomi, palceve (i prste) postavite na ivice pocetnog otvora i povlacite adhezivni deo od
njega kako bi dobili otvor Zeljenog oblika i velicine koji odgovara VaSoj stomi. Nemojte istezati, vuci niti seci adheziv
da bi prosirili otvor. (Slika 3)

D) Da bi proverili da li otvor odgovara, postavite otvor iznad stome ne uklanjajuci pri tom zastitnu foliju. Prilagodite ga prema
stomi opet ukoliko je to potrebno.

3. Primena modelirajuceg diska
A) Uhvatite prstima jezicak sa oznakom “2”i uklonite zastitnu foliju sa dela koji je okrenut ka telu. Tu stranu modelirajuceg
diska treba postaviti na kozu. (Slika 4)
B) Postavite modelirajuci disk na kozu oko stome. Dobro pritisnite sa svih strana. (Slika 5a)
C) Ukoliko je neki deo koze izmedu diska i stome slobodan, nezno vratite modelirajuci adheziv prema stomi. (Slika 5b)
D) Uhvatite prstima jezicak sa oznakom “3”i uklonite drugi deo zastitne folije. (Slika 6)

4. Upotreba kese

A) Razdvojte folije kese da bi unutra usao vazduh. (Slika 7)

B) Skinite zastitnu foliju sa podloge na kesi. (Slika 8)

C) Postavite kesu na modelirajuci disk i kozu. Vizuelno ¢e biti mnogo lakse postaviti kesu ukoliko je presavijete po centralnom
delu podloge na kesi. Postavite donji deo podloge sa kese na kozu i modelirajuci disk. Uklonite gornji deo zastitne folije sa
podloge sa kese i onda je postavite na kozu i gornji deo stome. (Slika 9)

D) Predite prstom po adhezivnom delu kese da bi bili siguri da je dobro spojena i pridrZite 30 sekundi. (Slika 10)

Drzite na kozZi dok god Vam je udobno i sigurno. To vreme moZe biti razlicito.

5.Zatvaranje kese
A) Kese sa ispustom sa INVISICLOSE™ sistemom za zatvaranje (Slike 11a- 11e)
Presavijte zatvarac na zadnjem delu pocevsi od ivicne trake ispusta kese sve dok se zatvaraci za povezivanje ne preklope.
Pritisnite zatvarace za povezivanje jedan o drugi celom duzinom zadnjeg dela dok ne osetite da su se zatvorili. Ako Zelite,
izvrnite dZep da biste sakrili zatvarac na zadnjem delu ili savijte krilce nadole oko zadnjeg dela kese.

6. Prainjenje kese
Kese sa ispustom sa INVISICLOSE™ sistemom za zatvaranje (Slike 12a - 12¢)
Otkacite zatvarac kese i otvorite zadnji deo tako Sto cete prstima prema unutra gurnuti obe ivicne trake ispusta kese; pustite da
sadrzajiscuri iz kese.

7. Informacije o kesama sa filterom
Prilikom kupanja, plivanja itd. pokrijte filter prilozenom nalepnicom. Uklonite je posle aktivnosti u vodi.

8. Uklanjanje kese
Jednodelni sistem se skida kompletno, u jednom potezu. (Slika 13)

9. 0Odlaganje otpadnih materija
Proizvod je samo za jednokratnu primenu i ne sme se ponovo upotrebiti. Ponovna upotreba moze dovesti do povecanog
rizika od infekcije ili unakrsne kontaminacije. Fizicka svojstva ovog proizvoda mozda vise nece biti optimalna za predvidenu
upotrebu. Nakon upotrebe, ovaj proizvod moze biti potencijalna bioloska opasnost. Rukuijte i odloZite u otpad u skladu sa
prihvacenom medicinskom praksom i primenjivim lokalnim drZavnim i saveznim zakonima i propisima. Ako se prilikom
upotrebe ovog proizvoda ili kao rezultat njegove upotrebe dogodi ozbiljan incident, molimo vas da ga prijavite proizvodacu i
vasim nacionalnim vlastima.
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Viendaliga veidojama stomas sistema
LIETOSANAS PAMACIBA

PRODUKTA APRAKSTS
Esteem™ + maisini ar ConvaTec Moldable Technology™ ir viendaligi slégti vai drené&jami maisini, ar veidojamu pamatni, kas |auj
pielagot atvérumu stomas izméram, neizmantojot Skéres.

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI UN NORADIJUMI
Sis produkts ir paredzéts vienreizéjai lietosanai un to nevajadzétu lietot atkartoti. Atkartota produkta lietosana var palielinat
infekcijas risku un talaku infekcijas izplatibu. Atkartoti lietojot, produkta fiziskas ipasibas nebs optimalas.

Svarigi: Pirms pamatnes lieto3anas medicinas darbiniekam ir janovérté, vai ir nepiecieSams lietot pamatni ar izliekumu.

Lietosanas noliks: Stomas izvades vadiba.
Lietosanas indikacijas: lzmantosanai ar kolostomu vai ileostomu.

LIETOSANAS PAMACIBA
1. Adas sagatavosana
Pirms stomas sistémas uzliksanas, adai ap stomu jabilt tirai, sausai un ta nedrikst bit taukaina.

2. Pamatnes sagatavosana

A) Nenonemiet caurspidigo pauspapiru vai aizsargslani pamatnes aizmuguré! (1. ziméjums)

B) Satveriet malu, kas atziméta ar“1” un nonemiet veidojamas puses pirmo pauspapiru, atklajot diska veidojamo dalu.
(2. Ziméjums)

C) Lai pielagotu stomas atvérumu, novietojiet ikskus (vai pirkstus) uz atvéruma sakumpunkta un atrullgjiet adhezivo
(Iiposo) dalu. Turpiniet ar pirkstiem atrullét adhezivu tik ilgi, lidz esat izveidojis vélama izméra un formas atvérumu.
Adhezivs ir jarullé. Palielinot atveri, adhezivu nedrikst stiept, vilkt vai griezt ar Skérém. (3. Ziméjums)

D) Lai parliecinatos, vai atvérums labi piequl, uzlieciet to virs stomas, nenonemot otru aizsargslani. Pielagojiet atvérumu, ja
nepiecieSams.

3. Veidojamas pamatnes uzliksana
A) Satveriet malu, kas atziméta ar“2” un nonemiet to pauspapira dalu, kas atrodas kermena pusé. So veidojama diska pusi Jiis
novietosiet uz adas. (4. ziméjums)
B) Novietojiet veidojamas pamatnes atvérumu virs stomas. Piespiediet pamatni pie adas. (5a. zimé&jums)
() Jakada dala no adas nav apklata, viegli piespiediet izveidoto lipo3o dalu pie stomas. (5b. zim&jums)
D) Satveriet malu, kas atziméta ar“3” un nonemiet veidojamas puses otru pauspapiru. (6. ziméjums)

4. Maisina uzliksana

A) Atdaliet maisina malas, lai taja ieplistu gaiss. (7. ziméjums)

B) Nonemiet pauspapiru no maisina pamatnes. (8. ziméjums)

) Uzlieciet maisinu uz veidojama diska un adas. Pamatnes centra ielocita maisina apakéjo dalu novietojiet virs veidojamas
pamatnes. Nonemiet augsejas dalas pauspapiru no maisina pamatnes un tad nolociet augséjo dalu uz adas ap stomu. (9.
ziméjums)

D) Ar pirkstiem parbrauciet pari adhezivajai (lipigajai) dalai, lai parliecinatos, ka tas labi piegul un piespiediet to uz 30
sekundém. (10. Ziméjums)

Nesajiet maisinu tik ilgi, cik jutaties érti un drosi. Nésasanas laiks var atSkirties.

5. Maisina noslégsana
A) Drenéjamie maisini ar INVISICLOSE™ aizdari (11a.-11e. Ziméjums)
Aizlociet maisina galu, sakot ar atveres galu, lidz savstarpéji savienojamie slégumi parklajas. Saspiediet savienojamos
slégumus kopa visa to platuma un saspiediet lidz sajtat, ka tie ir saslégusies. Ja vélaties, izgrieziet kabatas iekSpusi uz aru,
lai nosléptu maisina gala slégumu.

6. Maisina iztuksosana
Drenéjamie maisini ar INVISICLOSE™ aizdari (12a.-12c. ziméjums)
Atveriet maisina galu un saspiediet abus maisina sléguma galus, tad iztukSojiet maisinu.

7. Informacija par maisiniem ar filtriem
Parsedziet filtru ar pievienoto uzlimi mazgasanas, peldésanas u.c. laika. Pec aktivitatém deni to nonemiet.

8. Maisina nonemsana
Viendaligo sistému vajadzétu spét nonemt viena piegajiena. (13. ziméjums)

9. Iznicinasana péc lietosanas
Siierice paredzéta tikai vienreizéjai lieto3anai un nav lietojama atkartoti. Atkartota lietosana var palielinat infekcijas risku vai
iek3ejas inficesanas risku. lerices fizikalas ipasibas var vairs nebt optimalas paredzétajai lietosanai. Pec lietosanas Sis produkts
var potenciali bat biologiski bistams. Rikojieties un utilizéjiet saskana ar pienemto medicinisko praksi un attiecigajiem
vietéjiem likumiem un normativiem. Ja $is ierices lietosanas laika vai tas lietosanas rezultata ir noticis nopietns negadijums,
lidzu, zinojiet par to razotajam un savas valsts varasiestadém.

Razots Dominikanas Republika
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LIETUVISKAI

Vienos dalies pirStais formuojami stomos rinktuvai
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIIOS

PRIEMONES APRASYMAS
Esteem™ + rinktuvai su ConvaTec Moldable Technologija™ yra vienos dalies atviri arba uzdari stomos mai3eliai su pirstais formuo-
jama lipniaja dalimi, kuri leidzia suformuoti reikiamos formos ir dydZio stomos anga, nenaudojant Zirkliy.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES IR PASTABOS
Skirta tik vienkartiniam naudojimui ir negali bti naudojama pakartotinai. Pakartotinis naudojimas gali padidinti infekcijos ir
uzkrato pernesimo rizika. Fizinés rinktuvo savybés neuztikrins optimalaus komforto, jei bus naudojama pakartotinai.

Svarbi informacija: pries rinktuvy naudojima profesionalus medikas turi nustatyti, ar pacientui yra tinkamesnés isgaubtos
plokstelés.

Paskirtis: Stomos turinio tvarkymas.
Naudojimo indikacijos: Skirta naudoti pacientams, kuriems atlikta kolostomija arba ileostomija.

NAUDOJIMAS
1. 0dos paruosimas
Prie$ uzdedant rinktuva rankos ir oda aplink stoma turi bti varios, sausos ir neriebaluotos.

2. Lipnios dalies paruosimas

A) Numkite apskritimo formos pirstais formuojama Zieda nuo rinktuvo lipnios dalies. (1pav.)

B) Suimkite lapelj pazyméta “1”ir nuimkite pirma apsauginio lapelio dalj, atidengdami pirstais formuojamo Ziedo lipniaja
dalj. (2 pav.)

C) Norédami pritaikyti plokstelés anga jisy stomai, uzdékite nykscius (arba pirstus) ant pradinés angos krasto ir pradékite
vynioti lipnia dalj voleliu tolyn nuo angos. Nyksciais (arba pirstais) sukite volelj tol, kol anga pasidarys jisy stomai
tinkamo dydzio ir formos. Lipnioji dalis turi biti formuojama vyniojant. Netempkite, nespauskite ir nekirpkite
lipnios dalies, norédami anga padidinti. (3 pav.)

D) Pasitikrinkite ar tinkamai paruo3éte anga, pridédami suformuotg lipnaus Ziedo anga prie stomos, dar nenuéme antrojo
apsauginio lapelio. Pataisykite formuojama anga, jei batina.

3. Pirstais formuojamo Ziedo klijavimas
A) Suimkite lapelj pazyméta “2” ir nuimkite kino puséje esancia apsauginio lapelio dalj. Sig pirstais formuojamo Ziedo puse
klijuosite prie odos (4pav.)
B) Klijuokite suformuota Zieda prie odos aplink stoma. Prispauskite Zieda aplink visa stomos diametrg (5a pav.)
() Jei tarp stomos ir Ziedo matyti odos tarpas, 3velniai atvyniokite ir prispauskite pirstais formuojama Zieda prie pat stomos
(5b pav.)
D) Suimkite lapelj pazyméta “3”ir jj nuéme atidenkite antraja pirstais formuojamo Ziedo iSorinés pusés dalj. (6 pav.)

4. Maiselio paruosimas

A) Atskirkite maiselio sieneles, kad j maiselj patekty oro. (7pav.)

B) Nuimkite apsauginj lapelj nuo lipniosios rinktuvo maiselio dalies. (8pav.)

Q) Klijuokite maiselj prie pirstais formuojamo Ziedo ir aplinkinés odos. Geriau pamatysite, ar teisingai klijuojate maisel, jei jj
pries klijuojant sulenksite per angos vidurj. Nuéme nuo maiSelio angos apatinj apsauginj lapelj priklijuokite maiselio apatine
dalj aplink stoma. Tada priklijuokite virSuting maiselio dalj aplink stoma, nuéme virdutinj apsauginj lapelj. (9pav.)

D) Palaikykite prispaude priklijuota rinktuva bent 30 sekundziy. (10 pav.)

Dévékite tol, kol rinktuvas patikimai ir saugiai laikosi. Dévéjimo laikas gali bati jvairus.

5. Maiselio uzdarymas
A) Atviri maiseliai su INVISICLOSE™ uzdarymu (11a - 11e pav.)
Sulankstykite maiselio uzdaryma, pradédami nuo juostelés ant isleidimo angos, kol susikabinancios juostelés sulips viena
su kita. Suspauskite susikabinancias uzdarymo juosteles viena su kita per visg plot] ir suspauskite, kol pajusite, kad anga
uzsidare. Jei reikia, iSverskite kisenéle, kad pasléptuméte uzdarymo galg, arba sulankstykite po maiselio krastu.

6. Maielio istustinimas
Atviri maiSeliai su INVISICLOSE™ uzdarymu: (12a — 12¢ pav.)
Atkabinkite lipnias juosteles ir atverkite iSleidimo anga spausdami isleidimo angos balty juosteliy krastus pirtais; iStustinkite
maidelj.
7. Informacija apie maiselius su filtrais
Prausdamiesi, plaukiodami ir pan. uzdenkite filtra pakuotéje esanciu lipduku. Po vandens procedry lipduka nuimkite.

8. Maiselio nuémimas
Maiselj nuimant jis turi nusiimti vientisas, vieno nuémimo metu. ( 13pav.)

9. ISmetimas
Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti ik vienq karta; draudziama jj naudoti pakartotinai. Naudojant pakartotinai, gali padidéti
infekcijos arba kryzminio uzterSimo rizika. Fizinés priemonés savybés gali nebeatitikti naudojimo paskirties. Po naudojimo Sis
produktas gali kelti potencialy biologinj pavojy. Tvarkykite ir Salinkite laikydamiesi pripazintos medicinos praktikos ir taikomy
vietiniy jstatymy ir teisés akty. Jei naudojant Sig priemone ar dél jos naudojimo jvyko rimtas incidentas, praneskite apie tai
gamintojui ir savo nacionalinei institucijai.

Pagaminta Dominikos respublikoje.
©2025 Convalec Inc.
™yra ConvaTec Inc. prekinis Zenklas. ESTEEM ir INVISICLOSE yra registruoti ConvaTec Inc. prekiniai Zenklai Jungtinése Valstijose.
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Caution / Simbolo de precaucion / Signe de mise en garde / Atencio / B 15 / SE & / Fol/ 3 %&/

Achtung / Attenzione / Mise en garde / Precaucion / Atengdo / Voorzichtig / Varning / Varoitus / Forsigtighed /

Advarsel / poooyr / Figyelmeztetés / Ostrzezenie / Pozor (vystraha) / Upozomenie / Pozor / Opozorilo /

OctopoxHo! 06paTuTech K MHCTpyKLwy no npumenenio / Precautii / Dikkat / Ettevaatust! / Upozorenje /
Uzmanibu / Démesio / (5]

Consult instructions for use / Consulte las instrucciones de uso / Consulter le mode d'emploi / Consulte as

instrugdes de uso/ ZFAE A HEAF / EABIBBLFERRRZEARPELE

BIEREMA / MEA MM X/ CHEAFICAFHBEELSBHRASLE

& L\ / Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Consultare il foglietto illustrativo / Consulter le mode d’emploi /

Consulte las instrucciones de uso / Consulte as instrugdes de utilizaao / Consulteer de gebruiksaanwijziging /
Se bruksanvisningen / Kayttdohjeet / Se brugsanvisningen / Se bruksanvisningen / XupBouleuteite Tic 0dnyieg xpriong / Olvassa el
a haszndlati Gtmutatot. / Zajrzyj do instrukeji uzywania / Ctéte navod k pouZiti / Pozrite si ndvod na poufitie / Proucite Uputstvo za
uporabu / Preberite navodila za uporabo / O6patutect K uHcTpyKuMM no npumereruio / Cititi instructiunile de folosire / Kullanim
talimatlarina bakiniz / Lugege kasutusjuhendit / Procitajte uputstvo za upotrebu / Sk. Lietosanas pamacibu / Prie$ pradédami
naudoti, perskaitykite instrukcijas / plascudl Ologlss @1,

Importer / Importeur / Importatore / Importateur / Importateur / Importador / Importador / Importador /
Importador / Importeur / Importdr / Maahantuoja / Importar / Importar / Eiaywyéag / Sseb! /
Importér / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Uvoznik / Uvoznik / Umnoptep / Importator / ithalatgi /
Importija / Uvoznik / Importétajs / Importuotojas / S A2 / = URL / #O® / O P

Do not re-use / No reutilice / Ne pas réutiliser / Nao reutilizar/ — X MEEF / Y1 EBAEFA / KA

& 2X|/ BEATE £ A /Nicht wiederverwenden / Monouso / Ne pas réutiliser / No reutilizar /

Nao reutilizavel / Niet opnieuw gebruiken / Ateranvand ej / Kertakayttdinen / Kun til engangsbrug / Skal ikke

gjenbrukes / Mnv emavaypnoipomoteite / Egyszer haszndlatos / Nie uzywac powtdrnie / NepouZivat opétovné /

NepouZivajte opakovane / Samo za jednokratnu uporabu / Ni primerno za ponovno uporabo / 3anpet Ha
noBTopHoe npumetieue / De unica folosintd / Tek Kullanimliktir / Uhekordseks kasutamiseks / Za jednokratnu primenu /
Vienreizejai lietosanai / Nenaudoti pakartotinai / pluscudl 8slely -gaue s

Keep dry / Mantener seco / Garder au sec / Manter em local seco / {R 35 U / fRIF5EIR / TAZ &
RK|/ 258 %8 (F T IEE L) /Trocken halten / Tenere asciutto / Conserver au sec / Mantener
seco / Mantenha seco / Droog houden / Forvaras torrt / Pidettévé kuivana / Opbevares tort / Ma holdes torr /
Miatnpeite 1o mpoidv oteyvd / Széraz helyen tartandd. / Chronic przed wilgocig / Chrénit pred vihkem /
Uchovdvajte v suchu / Cuvati na suhom / Hraniti v suhem prostoru / bepeus ot gnaru / A se pastra la

loc uscat / Kuru yerde muhafaza ediniz / Hoida kuivas / Cuvati na suvom mestu / Uzglabét sausa vieta / Laikyti sausoje

vietoje/ Bl O § by
LOT O NS/ Chargennummer / Numero di lotto / Numéro de lot / Nimero de lote / Nimero do lote /
Lotnummer / Lotnummer / Erdnumero / Lotnummer / Lot nummer / ApiBpég maptidac / Gyartasi tételszam /
Kod partii / Cislo 3arze / Cislo vjrobnej 3arze / Broj serije / Serija / Kom napruu / Numér lot / Lot numarasi / Partiinumber / Broj
serije / Lot numurs / Partijos numeris / dusial 555

Batch code / C6digo de Lote / Numéro de lot / Nimero do lote / $tt 5t/ #E 8t / HH X 2= /

Use-hy date / Fecha de caducidad / Date limite d'utilisation / Prazo de validade / 5 35X A = / {RTZHARR /
&7t/ AR / Verfallsdatum / Data di scadenza / Date de péremption / Fecha de caducidad /
Prazo de validade / Vervaldatum / Bésr fore datum / Kaytettava ennen / Udlabsdato / Utlopsdato / Huepopnvia
Anéng / Lejératiid6 / Uzy¢ do daty / PouZit do data / Datum spotreby / Rok valjanosti / Rok uporabe /
Wcnonb3oBartb ao / Expird la / Son kullanim tarihi / Aegumiskuupdev / Rok upotrebe / Izlietot lidz / Tinka
naudoti iki / duSall Lyl g )b

Manufacturer / Fabricante (EU) / Fabricant / Fabricante / 4 7=~ 3R / SUI&ERK / MZER} / RiEHEE /
Hersteller / Fabbricante / Fabricant / Fabricante / Fabricante / Fabrikant / Producent / Valmistaja / Producent /
Produsent / Kataokevaotri / Gyartja / Producent / Vyrobce / Vyrobca / Proizvodac / Proizvajalec /
Wsrotosutens / Producitor / Uretici / Tootja / Proizvodat / Razotajs / Gamintojas / dsalbl 4S 1

Medical Device / Medizinprodukt / Dispositivo medico / Dispositif médical / Dispositif médical / Producto
sanitario / Dispositivo médico / Dispositivo médico / Dispositivo médico / Medisch hulpmiddel / Medicin-
teknisk produkt / Laakinnallinen laite / Medicinsk udstyr / Medisinsk utstyr / latpotexvohoyikd mpoiov /
b 3= / Orvostechnikai eszkdz / Wyréb medyczny / Zdravotnicky prostredek / Zdravotnicka pomécka /
Medicinski proizvod / Medicinski pripomocek / Meauunnckoe uspenve / Dispozitiv medical /Tibbi Cihaz /
Meditsiiniseade / Medicinski uredaj / Mediciniska ierice / Medicinos priemoné / 2|2 Z7|7|
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Contains biological material of animal origin / Contiene material bioldgico de origen animal / Contient du
matériel biologique dorigine animale / Contém material bioldgico de origem animal / & 75 3 ¥R 1
EYME REBYRFENEYME SE Rl Y2 EZ ER/BY
EISR O£ W) B9 ¥ & % 5 T / Enthalt biologisches Material tierischen Ursprungs / Contient une
substance biologique d'origine animale / Contiene material bioldgico de origen animal / Contém material
bioldgico de origem animal / Bevat biologisch materiaal van dierlijke oorsprong / Innehaller biologiskt
material av animaliskt ursprung / Sisaltda eldinperaistd biologista materiaalia / Indeholder biologisk materiale
af animalsk oprindelse / Inneholder biologisk materiale av animalsk opprinnelse / lepiéxet Brohoyikd uhiko
kg mpoéhevan / Allati eredeti biolégiai anyagot tartalmaz / Zawiera materiat biologiczny pochodzenia
zwierzecego / Obsahuje biologicky materidl zviteciho piivodu / Obsahuje biologicky materidl Zivocisneho
povodu / Sadrzi bioloski materijal Zivotinjskog podrijetla /Vsebuje bioloski material Zivalskega izvora /
CopiepxwT 61onoruyeckuii MaTepuan uBoTHoro npoucxoxaenua / Contine material biologic de origine
animald / Hayvan kokenli biyolojik materyal icerir / Sisaldab loomset paritolu bioloogilist materjali / Canpxu
6uonoLLKI MaTepujan XUBOTUHCKOr nopekna / Satur dzivnieku izcelsmes biologisko materialu / Sudétyje yra
gyvanings kilmés biologinés medziagos / gls> Jol wis &z slss slse e gsio

Sorting Information for Packaging — applicable to French territories only. Article 17 of the French AGEC Law
and its implementing decree no. 2021-835 of 29 June 2021/ Informacién de clasificacion para el embalaje:
aplicable solamente al territorio francés. Articulo N° 17 de la Ley AGEC francesa y su decreto de aplicacion n®
2021-835 del 29 de junio de 2021. / Information sur le tri des emballages - applicable a la France uniquement.
Article 17 de la loi AGEC et son décret d'application n®2021-835 du 29 juin 2021. / Informagdes de lassificagdo
para embalagem: aplicavel apenas ao territdrio francés. Artigo n® 17 da Lei AGEC francesa e seu decreto de
implementacdo n° 2021-835 de 29 de junho de 2021./ ‘B3 A K EB-MUEAR FZEM L.
EEAGECER17R R E LML AI202156 A29H 52021-835 5 / BHE S
BEAN—EEAREEBRR. £E AGEC £5 17 R HESE 1 RETED
2021 F 6 A 29 H$82021-835%%, / ZH S (& EF HE - ZZA A&
ot M ELIcH Z¥A AGECH M17Z X AI&Z No. 2021 62 29

9| 2021-835% /Sortierhinweise fiir Verpackungen - ausschlieRlich in Frankreich geltend. Artikel 17

des AGEC-Gesetzes (franzosisches Kreislaufgesetz) und der dazugehdrigen Durchfiihrungsverordnung Nr.
2021-835 vom 29. Juni 2021. / Informazioni sullo smaltimento dellimballaggio — applicabile solo ai territori
francesi. Articolo 17 della legge francese AGEC e relativo decreto attuativo n. 2021-835 del 29 giugno 2021/
Information sur le tri des emballages - applicable & la France uniquement. Article 17 de la loi AGEC et son décret
d‘application n° 2021-835 du 29 juin 2021. / Informacién de clasificacion para el embalaje: aplicable solamente
al territorio francés. Articulo N° 17 de la Ley AGEC francesa y su decreto de aplicacion n®2021-835 del 29 de
junio de 2021. / Informacao de Classificacdo das Embalagens - aplicdvel apenas aos territdrios franceses. Artigo
17° da Lei AGEC francesa (Lei Anti-Residuos francesa) e seu decreto de implementagdo n° 2021-835 de 29 de
junho de 2021/ Sorteerinformatie voor verpakkingen - alleen van toepassing op Frans grondgebied. Artikel 17
van de Franse AGEC-wet en het uitvoeringsbesluit nr. 2021-835 van 29 juni 2021. / Sorteringsinformation for
forpackningar — géller endast franska territorier. Artikel 17 i den franska AGEC-lagen och dess genomfdrand-
edekret nr. 2021-835 av 29 juni 2021/ Lajittelutiedot pakkausta varten — koskee vain Ranskan alueita. Ranskan
AGEC-lain 17 § ja sen téytantdonpanoasetus nro. 2021-835, 29.6.2021/ Sorteringsoplysninger for emballage —
gaelder kun for franske territorier. Artikel 17 den franske AGEC-lov og dens gennemforelsesdekret nr. 2021-835
af 29. juni 2021/ Sorteringsopplysninger for emballasje - gjelder kun for franske territorier. Artikkel 17 i den
franske AGEC-loven og dens gjennomforelsesdekret nr. 2021-835 av 29. juni 2021/ MAnpogopieg Slaxwpiopol
Twv Zuokevaolwv — loxoel povo yia v faikn emkpareta. ToApBpo 17 tou fahikod vopou AGEC kat To
ekteheatikd Sidaypa No. 2021-835 ¢ 29n¢ louviou Tou 2021/ A csomagoldanyagra vonatkozd osztalyozasi
informdcio. A francia AGEC torvény 17. cikke és végrehajtasi utasitdsa 2021-835, 2021. jdnius 29. /

Informacja o sortowaniu opakowar - dotyczy wytacznie terytorium Francji. Artykut 17 francuskiej ustawy
AGECi jej dekret wykonawczy nr 2021-835 2 29 czerwca 2021 ./ Informace o tfidéni obalii — plati pouze pro
francouzska tzemi. Clanek 17 francouzského zakona AGEC a jeho provadéci vyhlaska ¢, 2021-835 ze dne 29.
¢ervna 2021/ Informicie o triedeni obalov — plati len pre franctzske izemia. Clanok 17 francizskeho zdkona
AGECa jeho vykondvacia vyhlaska ¢. 2021-835 z 29. jina 2021/ Informacije o sortiranju pakiranja — primjenjivo
samo na francuskom teritoriju. Clanak 17. francuskog AGEC zakona i njegova provedbena uredba br. 2021-835
od 29. lipnja 2021. godine / Informacije o locevanju embalaZe — velja samo za francoska ozemlja. 17. clen fran-
coskega zakona AGEC in njegov izvedbeni odlok t. 2021-835 z dne 29. 6. 2021. / Informatii de sortare pentru
ambalaje — se aplicd numai teritoriilor franceze. Articolul 17 din Legea francezd AGEC si decretul sdu de aplicare
nr. 2021-835 din 29 iunie 2021/ Paketleme icin tasnif bilgileri - yalnizca Fransa bdlgeleri icin gecerlidir. Fransiz
AGEC Yasasinin 17. maddesi ve onun uygulama kararnamesi no. 2021-835 29 Haziran 2021 tarihli. /
Pakenditeabe sorteerimine — kehtib ainult Prantsusmaa territooriumidel. Prantsuse AGEC seaduse artikkel 17
ja selle rakendusmadrus nr. 2021-835, 29. juuni 2021/ Informacije vezane za odlaganje pojedinacnih delova
pakovanja u otpad — primenjivo samo za Francusku i njene teritorije. Clan 17 francuskog AGEC zakona i njegove
pratece uredbe br. 2021-835 od 29. juna 2021. godine. / lepakojuma $kiro3anas informacija — attiecas tikai

uz Francijas teritorijam. Francijas AGEC likuma 17. pants un ta istenoSanas dekréts Nr. 2021-835, 2021. gada
29. Junijs. / Pakuodiy risiavimo informacija — taikoma tik Prancizijos teritorijoms. Pranciizijos AGEC jstatymo
17 straipsnis ir jo jgyvendinimo dekretas Nr. 2021 m. birzelio 29 d. 2021-835. / ¢ JBYI e 3ahats - 05l 3,8 Slogle
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CHE[RlS QI8H 2Fo1 / A4 AT DFRERIRNE O BEFR / Abkiirzung fiir Schweizer Bevollmachtigter /
Abbreviazione di mandatario in Svizzera / Abréviation du représentant autorisé en Suisse / Abreviatura del representante
autorizado en Suiza / Abreviatura para mandatario na Suica / Afkorting voor gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in Zwitserland
/ Forkortning for auktoriserad representant i Schweiz / Sveitsissé toimivan valtuutetun edustajan lyhenne / Forkortelse for
autoriseret repraesentant i Schweiz / Forkortelse for autorisert representant i Sveits / Xuvtopoypagia yia eovatodotnpévo
avtimpdowno o EABetia / Meghatalmazott képviseld roviditése Svéjchan / Skrocona nazwa upowaznionego przedstawiciela
w Szwajcarii / Zkratka pro autorizovaného zéstupce ve Svycarsku / Skratka autorizovaného zstupcu vo Svajéiarsku / Kratica
za ovlastenog predstavnika u Svicarskoj / Okrajsava za pooblascenega predstavnika v Svici / CokpaLLenHoe HaumeHoBaHue
nonHoMouHoro npeactasuTens B LWseiiuapum / Abrevierea pentru reprezentantul autorizat din Elvetia / Isvigre yetkili
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Abbreviation for authorised representative in Switzerland / Abreviacién del representante autorizado

wal Convalec Limited
First Avenue, Deeside Industrial Park
Deeside, Flintshire, CH5 2NU, UK

ConvaTec Inc.
Greenshoro, NC 27409
USA

1-800-422-8811

Canada

Legal Manufacturer / Fabricant Iégal
ConvaTec Inc.

7815 National Service Road, Suite 600

Sponsored in Australia by:
Convalec (Australia) Pty Ltd.
1800 339 412 Australia

Greensboro, NC 27409 USA
0800 441763 New Zealand 1800.429-8811
BARRRT
JIIiFwd Se/iDkist UNOMEDICAL A/S
BEHERED Aaholmvej 1-3, Osted
&9 0120-532384 4320 LEJRE DENMARK
Convalec Polska Sp. z 0.0. Linus Medical

Al. Armii Ludowej 26,
00-609 Warszawa,
Polska

Narvamnt 5,
10117 Tallinn, Estonia

Replant Cardo Kft.
Nandorfejérvari u. 35,
H-1119 Budapest

Convalec Ceska republika s.r.0.0livova
4209611000 Praha 1

Czech Republic Hungary

Zakaznicke centrum ConvaTec STOMA MEDICAL d.o.0.

Unomedical, s.r.o. Frana Folnegovica 1c

Stirova 71 A 10000 ZAGREB

94901 Nitra, SLOVAKIA Phone: 00385 (0)1 5508 998
Fax: 00385 (0)16177 217

Wmnoprep / Mpezctasutens 8 PO: Web: www.stoma-medical.hr

3A0 «KoHBaTek»,

115054, Mocksa, TT Medik

Kocmopamuanckan Hab., 4.52, cp.1.  Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10 D/I

Ten.: +7 (495) 663 70 30 11070 Novi Beograd

OaKe: +7 (495) 748 78 94 Srbija

/HhopmaLMOHHas NMHUA NOAAEPKKN
KonBaTek (380HOK no Poccun
6ecnnatHblii): 800-200-80-99.

Zastopnik in distributer v Sloveniji:
VALENCIA Stoma-Medical d.o.0.

4 6oTb1 9.00-17.00 Gregorciceva 9
acbl padoTbl 1000 Ljubljana
Slovenija
PCP EQQ
. Bvu(&)p Touropoeus” Ne3 er. Brezplacna tel. Stevilka: 080 15 45
Codua 1606 ConvaTec Turkey

En. nowa: rsr@techno-link.com
Ten. (02) 8519070,8519071
dakc: (02) 9515932

besnnarna Ten. aukua: 0800 18 808

Ayazaga Mah. Mimar Sinan Sk.
ABlok, No:21A, I¢ Kapi No: 9,
34396 Sariyer

Istanbul TURKEY
Rombiomedica S.R.L.
Str. Nikolai Gogol nr.1A,
apart. 2, sector 1,
011815 Bucharest
Romania

Linus Medical UAB
Ukmerges g. 223,
LT-07156 Vilnius

Bosna i Herzegovina

ORTOPEDIJA INTERNATIONAL

Salke Lagumdzije 1271000 Sarajevo,
Bosna i Hercegovina, t/f +387 (33) 45
881574687 10, ortoin@bih.net.ba

Macedonia
MACEDONIA -C.EH.T. - dooel

Lithuania ul.Mihail Cakov No. 7/2/7,1000 Skopje,

Linus Medical Macedonia

K. Valdemara iela 33A-3A, 38922778 286

Riga, LV-1010

Latvija

Australia 1800339412

Belgié 023899742 or 0800-12011

Bosna t/f+387 (33) 458815 /46 87 10

(eska republika 800122111

Chile 800-210-113

Crna Gora 0800101102

Danmark 48167474

Deutschland 0800-78 66 200

Eesti 8003030

Egypt (0020227599942

Espafia 936023700

France 080035 84 80

Hong Kong/ &35 852-25169182

Hrvatska 01/5508 999 or 0800 8000

Ireland 1800721721

Israel +9723 9256712

Italia 800930930

Kosovo +377 (0)44 505 460

Latvija 80005333

Lietuva 8-800-70001

Luxemburg +32 23899742 or 0800-23157

Magyarorszag 0680201201 (code: 1212)

Malaysia 1-800-880-601

Nederland 0800-0224444 - stomazorgproducten
0800-0224460 - woundzorgproducten

New Zealand 0800 441763

Norge 80030995

Osterreich 0800-216339

Polska 800120093

Portugal 80020 1678

Roménia 0800800045

Singapore 65-62459838

Slovenia 0801545

Slovensko 0800800111

South Africa +27(0) 861888 842

Stbija 0800101102

Suisse 0800-551110

Suomi 0800179797

Svensk 020-212222

Sverige 08-7047250/020-212222

Thailand 66-2-2240060

Tiirkiye 0216416 52 00

United Kingdom 0800 282 254 - Ostomy Care
0800 289 738 - Wound Therapeutics

s 4006065576

AB /AL 0800-886-989

o= 82-2-3453633

SES &3 0120-532384

Poccus 8002008099

Ykpaina +380444518551

MakegoHuja +38922778286

bunrapus 0800 18 808
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